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Derrybrien
Loughrea
Co Galway
29/712003

Mr Noel Burke

Enforcement Officer

Planning Section

Galway Co Council

Prospect Hill

Galway

Dear Mr Butke
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Derrybrien Development Society Lid
Derrybrien
Loughrea
Co Galway
Mir Brian Ryan,
Gort Windfarms Ltd,
Hibemian Wind Power,
Clifion Mews,
Lower Fitzwilliam Street,
Dublin 2,

27" August 2008

RE: Liaison wechanism
Dear Mr Ryan,

As you are aware one of the points agreed between Derrybrien Development Society
Ltd and Gort Windfarms Lid i the High Court in Dublin o, (gt April 2008 was that
2 “laison mechanjsm® should be establighed between both parlies. Mr Justice
Declan Budd Wwas made aware that 2greement had been reacheg by both sides in the

I await your comments and suggestiong on thig isguc,

Yours sincercly,

Martin Colling

Contact details; address above or e-mailmﬁ_, or mobile
Oilaesssyn
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THE HIGH COURT
[onmber,)
BETWEEN
DERRYBRIEN DEVELOPMENT SoCIETY LIMITED
APPLICANT
AND
GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL
' RESPONDENT
" AND
GORT WINDFARMS LIMITED

Windfurms Limited, ae “the developer” or “the notice Party™ 5o as 1o ayoig any
confision which might misebymmqaoft}nfamhmthenoﬁcepmds_mopuwu
the succesaful applicant R)rpbmhgpumissionfnu n w;:ldmrbinel"aminthe
smmmmmuwmmmorw. Part of the mountain
z mgethomGﬂway.ﬁnwmhuumwhhthaﬁgh&tMoflalzfeetbaing
J Isouhwm of Lough Graney in County Clare. ‘While ons might be forgiven for
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e the second 05/317 in the townlend of Derrybrien Nozth, (o,
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Galway, Planning Register No. 973470 and 03/5642 in
RotiGioation/decision dated 30 March 2005. “Reg. Raf No. 97736527

It tumed out that the townlands, refarcnocnnmbmmdcmsaduwf:ﬂ'
March, 2005 required carrection by mansgerial ordeys, Accordingly, on 14" App,
2005 a Manager's Ordes 7365 was rande in respect of Plenning Ref Np, 05/316 1o
grant &0 extension of the Sppropriate period to read 4o 31/03/2006" and townlang to
read “Deerybeien North”, Similasty, on 20* Aprif, 2005 o second Manager's order
7538 way mads in ¥espect of Planning Ref No, 031317, date of receipt of application
1o 1ead “04402/2005" gnql townland to read “Bolsyneendorrish and Denrybrion West™

i ntspectﬂmmuchofthnoonﬁuionstm ﬁ'omafailm!osﬁckto"ﬂw
anchor”, in respsct of each of the “phases”, of the original planning permission
nmnbm.wﬁdnisWhnlmdmtmﬂto be the usnal practice, Unfortunately theres
semstohavebemachndnofmmmdmwm be.no planning officiaf or
informed person from the respondent Covaty Council in cowrt from whom I could
seﬂmmgﬁdmu!ohowwmﬁewﬂmughthe !abyrimhqf
inconsistent refersnce numbers and confizved descriptions of refovant townlands,
However, despite the plethora of errors, the nub of the matter is claar- tha applicant
Sogisty is challenging both frther extonsions granted by way of notifications,
purporting aiso to be decisions, dated 30™ March, 2005 mdaé?lmmingm Nos.
05/3168:105/3170ntbabusisﬂmﬂhﬂSmior!’lmandDedsionMakwboﬂl
imisconstrued s, 42(3) and applied incorrect criteria; and also that they fajled 1o
Mysemmmwcmmmmqmﬁmovwﬁnmﬁnmmmmm
(urmtbmmpmm‘bed}inthasmmanddid 1ot assess the pros and copz of the
vital circumstances &5 to the eracial question of hether the raleva
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2. The failure of the respondent 10 reapond 1o the applican:’s
conespondmmd!ormmkeadeﬁsiononmformminrmof
ﬂnmtiupmy'swindfumdevulopmatDmhﬁen,Co.dew.

BmiorCotmﬁfortheappHcMhﬁdhopaﬁngmkmﬁumbehgm

concise and with a narrow focus on the legal issues. The second log of the applicant™y
case 2t (2) sbove is bmdmmeﬁﬁlmnfmecmcwmreplyw
wmponﬁm&omMmﬁnConmmmamofmﬁnmdm:md
ldmiuhismondupuhyasalocalmidmmduamnmbwoﬂhnmﬁm
Sociaty, particularly i respect of his conserns about the instability of the bog in the
EgMofﬂnmmuwﬁmwoﬁwhid\whdngmﬁﬁemhy&adwdow. Thers
Was also a string of letters from the applicant’s solicitor compleining about the lack of
mnrraplyﬁomﬂmloulauumrity. Hepoilnedouﬂhmmdqthemfammn
pmﬁsionsianthmuuwamﬁ:ngmdus. lszoflbem:tofzooomakinga
anmmhcﬂmmmmwﬂmummm

Fivolous, without substance or without foundation, or it otherwise appesrs to tha
r«pmdmamhoﬁtyﬂmmmriseddwdopmuumyluvebmishbgoruy
becarriadom,thmthomdmmyahanissmuwmglmmthedwdopumdmy
giveawpy.aﬂ:atﬁmmﬂzmﬂer.w myoﬂmxpersonwhor’niﬁsopirﬂcnmbe
concomed with the matter 1o which the letter relates, Notvdﬂwtmdingzhis, where the
development in question is of 5 very trivial or minor nature, the planming amthority
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maydecideuottoismammhglma. Howaver,imhisimtmwethsaespondam
dmetoimmthalumﬁnmmenppﬁmsmwakommmthe
soli&mmhgfurﬂmswewmdmﬁemmMgmmeWonms
veatious of frivolous or withowt substance or foundation but singsly did not Teply at
&llto many letters for monghs,

Under § 152 (3):-
“aplmnﬁ:gmﬁwmyduﬂismenwnmhglm«mdambsuﬁon(l)
assoonasuaybehnnnﬂntathansma.ﬂwmeimofﬂm
repratantation under subssction .-

Whﬂelhishckofmpmatosuduseemhﬂy meanured represemtation abong

mnhoﬁuddevekopmmwuwymhaﬁveiumﬂmwﬁustageofm
pmceodings,lhapmageofﬁnnwhidxhuommedmcemeGaImyComy
Council was notified of the alleged unmathoriced dovelopment means that this
parﬁmlarmhgaudmmplaimhasboentommwmakmbythammmﬁom
prapositions and basic criticiems that the respondent County Counoil bas
misconstrued the extension provisions in 5. 42 and alyo that the suggested mistaken
Wetaﬁmbyﬁempondmtmmammemﬁmiﬂueoﬂhenﬁscomm
of 5. 42, Fwthmmommeﬁihrebyﬁwmpondmmmeﬂtomplymﬂmnusm
and Teasonable fetters from M. Coltins and the solicitor for the applicant, for lstter
aﬂwbﬂwfmmmhaﬁumth,minnpﬁeablemdmﬂa At this stage,
mthislagafthecase,itsaeuuﬂmﬂ:e!oen!unlmﬁtyfaﬂedmreepundinaﬁmely
way {0 2 8iring of letters, dq;iuﬂmﬁmalinﬁtofsb:weehfmdeaﬁngwithsuchs
representation in writing, This allegation was clearly not vexstious, frivolous or
without substance or foundation, and there was for many months:a feilure 1o reply to
ﬂmlumuaﬂ,mhlmaﬂhermspﬁngﬂuuppﬁmsww'smmmnﬁmor
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sise refuting the roprasentation and explaining why the local authority doss not accept
the validity ofthemaamrﬁsedintheraprmﬁon.

Having made these observations on this perhaps now somevhat periphernl
mlmsageinthamwedﬁlga,lmmmlmwomﬁnﬂmmidmﬁm of
ﬂiistop*ncp!rﬁudadyinrelntionteﬂmcoslaofﬂzisiegoﬂbemmﬁiﬂnw
higtory of this saga hay been set out, by whichﬁmthefairmdjtmomoomaofﬁ:is
Particular aspact, w!ﬁehespﬂcianywncmﬁuappﬁcm'schﬁaibrwm,wmhve
becomsdﬂ‘iﬁedandbeainplnﬂomsshthe ovmucmtemoﬂhmpmoudhgs.
Focival Backeroeng

Ipro;:osetosetomaducrimim of the terrain involvadam]aahonhistory of -
the relevant chronalogical dovelopment of thig 71 windhubimmmdavelopmt
For this background iz important to vaderstand the reality or otherwise of contentiong

submitted by the Respondent and the Notice Party.

The lends, the subjact of this application for judiciat Teview includes a wing
ferma sito on the summt of Cashlaundramishan Mountain in the Skieve Aughty range,
The 71 minemismapmmofsommhem{wmmsmm 14
HloMxmﬂmofGenmﬂ&ﬁlcmmmﬂhofDmbﬁm, Co. Galway.

Uil resently the montain arce was partly under forest of Lodge Pole Pizs and Sitkg
Spnmwhichhdbmphnted over the past thirly years or thersabouty by Coilhy
Teorenty,

meewBrIMamnmy,SaormsEnrgyUuﬁmd,ﬁndwmpu’s
predecessor in tifle, applied for two planning permissions under the Local
Gomnnm(ﬁmmnganﬁ Developmanis) Adls, 1961 1o 1993 {"The 1963 Act™ o
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the planning authority Galway County Coungil, for developments described in the
Tovised public notices each of which compriseg:-

(8  Awind fmof 23 wind turbines;

®  Service rosdways;

(€} Acontrol hoysp and

@} Ananemometer,

'!‘heﬂmofthueplmuingappliutiom was described as being in the townland
of Boleyneendnrrish and Denrybrien Wast, Co, Galway, Plaming Rogister Referenca
No. 97/3470, (“Ref. No. 97/3470™). The sscond application was deseribed # being in
Tespect of the iownland of Caheranear], Derrybrien, Lougtres, Co. Galway, Planaing
Register Referance No, 9713652, ("Raf. No, 97/3652"), Following appeals 10 An
Bord Plsanils by the Derrybrien and District Concernad Residents Giroup, the
applicant Socisty’s Pradecsasor, againgt the decisions of the planning authority to
grant both pormissions on the 12 March, 1998, An Bord Pleansfa by two decisions
duted 12° October, 1998 decided 1o gremit permission for each of the two
developments accordance with the plans and particulars lodged with the plenning
- muthority subject to thirtesn conditions each, under Flanning Reforence No.
PLO7.106290 and PLO7, 106292,

On or abowt 20* September, 1999pumissimwugmmby6a1way¢:omy
Council by Planning Register Reference No, 99/2377 (“Ref’ No, 9972317, for
dovelopment comprising the installation of & 110kV electicity transmission Jine
between witid farm at Derrybrien North and 110kV BSB transmission ling gt Lough
Atorick North in the townlands of Derrybrien North and Bast and Longh Atorick
North, . ) ; i
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On or about 5" October, 2000 Sacrgus Ensegy Limited applied under the 1963
Act 1o the platning awthority ﬁrp«nﬁuionfordevalopmtoonwisingm extension
toﬂ:eDerryhﬂcnwindfannoonsisﬁng of 25 wind turbings, service roadways,
mtommmnpowsmdmmmwmm,mimminthepmﬁmhub
hwight of 45 turbines to 60m ang also to extend the permitted blade longth of these
turbizies to 30m at & site in the towniands of Toormacnevin, Rohaboy and Derrybrien
North, Deatybrien, Co. Galway: Planning Register Reference No. 00/4581 (“Ref No,
00/4581"). This application was refised by the plarming authority on 1% December,
2000. Saorgus Energy Limited then appealed this dacision to An Bord Pleandln
which grented perimission on 15® November 2001 for the proposad 25 turbines in
accordance with plans and particulars which were lodged with the planning auihority
subiect to thirteen conditions (according to An Bord Plesndla Reforence No.
PLO7.122803.)

On or sbout 9* Septamber, 2002 Saorgus Energy Limited sought permission
from the planning authority for development comprising a change of mrbine type
from 25 Vestas V47 turbimes 19 25 Vestas V32 turhines involving a reduction in hub
beight of 3m and an increass in blade length of 3m, the same maxitnum height as that
pernitted for the turbines of 73m in the townland of Toormacnevin or Derrybrien,
On 6" January; 2003 the planning authority granted permission for the chinge of
furbine type in reapect of the 25 turbines per Planning Registsr Refersnce No,
02/3560 (“Ref. No. 02/3560™). Thess had beon the subject of the Erant of permission
by An Bord Pleandla, dated 15% November, 2001, Ref. No. PL07.122803, snbject to
fourteen conditions,

In tha sscond Schoduls of both planning permissions grated by An Bord
Pleandla the follawing two conditions were inchuded along with sleven others:-
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interast of visual ameniy.

it

dyvdopuaudﬂzompondmmmhadto compliance with Condition 9 when we
mirmmmmwmm existence about detailad
propesals for the control of silt-laden discharges from the site arising from
construction work, and slso what supervision teok place to ensurs compliance with
such proposals for digposal of arisings ag vequired an the part of*the notive party
devoloper,

On or sbout 12® Jamuary, 2003 Sacrgus Energy Limited applisd for felling /
ﬁmeinmpactof%Shecmusoffomy!mdsmderﬂwForauyM 1946 A
licence to fell thase troes, some 115,613 4roes with the deforestation of the 263
hecteres was granted-by the Minister for Commamications, Marine and Natural
Resources on the 20 May, 2003 to Coillte Teoranta subject to six conditions,
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By transfer dated 26™ fune, 2003, the fands fornting pact of Folios 27229,
17176, 34119, 52971, and S4674F of the Tegister of Frecholders Co, Galway
comprising in 10ta! sorme 345 hectares Wwers transferred by Coillts Teoranta 1o Saorgus
Eneegy Limited At about this time the notice party took a 21 year lease of the wind
farm from Saorgus Energy Limiteg,

On ar sbout 2"Ju!y. 2003 work, including the deforesietion, commenced on
the windfarm site, This Inte start is significans in the time frame.

On or about 1* October, 2003 the notice party, Gort Windfarms Limited,
applied to the planming athority for extensions of the duration of the planning
permissians for the two wind farms of 23 turbines being “phase 1" vnder Ref. No,
97/3470 and “phase 2" under Raf No, 97/3652 by some sighteen morths up o 31*
March, 2005, These wexe granted on the 24* November, 2003 by the plagning
muthority sod are wnder Reg. Ref. Nos. 03/5642 and 03/3470 raspectivaly, I pmse at
this point to nots thet the iwo Planning permigsions for these two “phases” of the
Project, were grauted on 12* October, 1998 tart congbruction work on the site oniy
began on 2 July, 2003, despite the fact that the life of each of the two five year
periods of the planning permissions Wwas due to expire on 11™ October, 2003, The
developer could have appliad to the local antherity, the respondent, under 5. 41 for a
rongumodﬂmmmeywpammdifmexommm%rymwmm
Iw!icaﬁonforsmhlmgerpuiodm ﬂmdwelupneoddhmupphsdto An Bord
Pleanila for the longer pariod. However, the developer in this *his case chose not tosuk
& variation of “the eppropriate period™ wnder g. 41, The limits of dwration of 3
mmmummmmmmm .
subsection 2, which is riot i POER, perissions gramted under thig Part, (being Part INN
in respect of control of development):
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“... shall on the expiration of the appropriate periog (bt withow
prejudioemthevaﬁdityofmyﬂ:ingdonamuuﬂucwpdormﬁe
enpiration of that period) cease 1o have effect a5 regards -
(a)inmeﬂwdevehmttu whichﬂnpemissionrda:uismt

Commenced during that perind, ihe entire development, and

&)hcmmedwebpmhmmmedmwpeﬁod,som

of the denkopmunmisnotcnnp!m within that peripd.”

Secﬁcn%)bnomsimﬁﬁ:minﬁﬁacmmdmda:-
3 '?n!ﬁssecﬁmandmsecﬁmu,‘lhaappropﬁmwiod'mxu
(a) hncasaimrelnﬁontothepmrﬂssionupuindisspedfmd
mmuammseﬁimﬂ.ﬂsaﬁperhd,md
(b)inmyolhercase,ﬂmperiodofﬂveymbsghningmme
date of the grant of parmission,
hmemmofﬂ&mgﬂmfﬁnglyhdmm“mmpﬁuemw
isthepariodofﬁveym!ngimingonmadueofﬂngmnoﬂhemmﬂssiomwbich
was on 12% October, 1998, Accordingly, the Jife of these two salient permissions was
due 1o cease to havs effect on 11% Octobes, 2003, less than three and a haif months
aﬂuﬂnslmofcmsu'ucﬁonworkmﬂxes'ﬁe. There is a singular dearth of
hfonnuﬁm-smwhylhedwebpmmtwoxtonly began sfter nearly four and three
qumuyearsofthaﬁvayeupuiodhadexpired, when, on or sbout 2% huly, 2003,
watk, which included the tcutting of trees, began on the developmestt area.

On or sbout 1* October, 2003 the notice Pparty, Gort Windfiring
Limitedappliedmﬂmphnnhgwlhmﬂyﬁornmionsofthadwaﬁmsoﬂb
plmmngpemﬁssiansbysomeeighmenmumhauptoﬂ‘hlm 2005 for thetwo _
wind farm “phases” of 23 turbines each, being Ref, No, 97/3470 and 97/3652, These
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extensions were granted on the 24 Novermsber, 2003 by the planning authority under
Register Reforences 03/5642 and 03/3479 respoctively.

lmmmﬁhmwlmmmmmmmbmwsm«,mm
notice party applied 1o the plaaning mtboritythzanextmsionofmedwaﬁmforthe
Permission for the 110KV ling, Ref. No, 95/2377 by some nine months wp 1o 30™ Jure,
2005 whidxmmionwasgrmod by ibe plavning authority.

On 2™ October, 2003 there was # small peat slide t the turbine base of T17,
ﬂﬁswasﬂxmﬂpeauﬁdew!ﬂchinofsmdmhﬁmAﬁBCReponwh%wm
mmmrwmwmmwm“wmmdmhwmmm
was before the Senior Planner and the Decision Maker. This first failure of the

dwelopﬁ,itsvariomnomu!tamandoommtors, about the effect of their
mmmﬁonwﬁviﬁeswmahudsmmoﬁagilhymdimtabimyofmehog despite
the dry wenther, @pparmﬂynoheedwaspaidtothismrﬁng.

0n 16" October, 2003 a massive bog siide ocourred on tha southern side of
Cashisundnmmiahan Mountsin 'Ihishndslidebeganatlhebaseoftﬂrbim'!‘é&md
mmdmuﬁnmuﬁo.mommofm 'Iheiniﬂalsﬁdastoppedﬁmhm
downﬂumomamonthex9‘*0ctober,20635m1451dlomfromthehi&n
failure. However, on 28% October, 2003 following heavy rain ths pest slids began to
move again crossing the Black Road and it cantinued on 1o the Owendalulleegh River.
homlhisrim‘itmonintoﬂnameeeRivormdthmMmdformm
twmnymﬂesorﬂinytwokilometrestoloughCuw. south east of Gort. This Jaks is
the source of the water for Gort's Water supply. Apparently. the scidification o the..
water cansed g fish kil ofmesﬁnmdSO%of:baﬁshinﬂwlakeinvoMngsome

Sc
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100,000 fish of all species and Age groups, This seriows environmental pollution and
damnge resulted in the construction work being halted on the wingd farm sits, while
geotechnical mvestigations wers carried owt. There is & Consensus atnong the reporig

R e A

obtained by the notics perty devetoper and by the respondent County Council that the

Muﬁusmofmmahgwmcmwﬂwmhﬁw .
h_.—-—-—-—-—-'—“‘—'"-,____.__"‘ P
Particuler by the methods used such as the M@_@m v
1»-—--—"-~.._._,____ e e

excavations at the turbins foandations, on the blanket bog end from the consiruction

of roads and the movemen; of heavy equipment on the fragils, s0ggy and wobbly
surface of the bog,

On 24% November, 2003 the two applications for extension of the parmaissions
ware granted wntil 31" March, 2005, Such an application for an “extension” is made
wnder ths provisions of s, 42 of the 2000 Act, and in particular the provisions ofs,
42(1) are germana to such g first mionmdmustbenonpnedmdmmsedwﬂh
memﬁsimshmmofa"ﬁuﬁuexmon”utowﬁohs. 42(3) has particular
significance,

ﬁeefelﬁngbegmagainhonbomluly 2004, and work on the construction
of the wind farm began egain in or about November, 2004. On or abew 14™ Janyary,
2003 the applicant begen Proceedings for an injunction under 5. 160 of the 2000 Act,
involving  planning injunction being sought against tha notice party and by this the
spplicat Socisty sougts to restrain the developer's deforestation of the lands
including the wind farm at Mount Coshlaimdruminhan, Denrybrien, Co. Calway,
Foltowing a three day hearing before M, Justice Elizabeth Duzme on 19%, 20% ang
21* Agril, 2005 she, in a reserved judgment delivered on 3™ hune, 2005 refused the
applicant Socisty leave by way of s injumction but did hold that the, “defrestation” -
Mﬁ!me&dwdopmnﬁﬂ:inﬂ:emmingofs, 3 of the 2060 Act,
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On or about 4* February, 2005 the notice party developer made two
applications for “further extensions™ oftbelpproiiﬁmpedodoﬂhnplamhg
pesmission for the two “phases” of the wind farm davelopment of 23 turbines,
Refersnce No. 97/3470 and 97/3652 for & further yoar up 1o 31° March, 2006,

W3410tothe31‘hne,zoosmdmmecaseofnegimke¢trmr~:o. 05/317
(Detrybrien North) - Reg Ref No, 97/3652 to the 31* March, 2006. Swprisingly
thaeappamwbammagaialordumdehyeimwemmhisdepmyin
respect of efther of thess decivions. 1 was informed by comnsed for the responden that
& thers was no provision for objection from the applicant sogiety or any appeal from
the respondent loca) suthority's “decision to extend, or fixrther extend” the respondent
looalmhoritydidnotreguﬂiusmssmymmkea!b!maldocisionnrmagm-in!
order, Thiscmdn!ysemmvayswprismshtdssdsmamhmorduismmﬁﬁmbv
requimdhystamtemdﬂrisinmdalined particalarly in the light ofy, 42(8) of the
vaysecﬁonwhichisincomuﬁoninthiscasa. Ipropose to refier to the relevent
seetionsinthsmse!ﬂmomuchofﬁmmiamwhichhuabwingmm
cmtmﬁotsiuumoonﬁnmiugﬂwcomfnmiscuc,aaﬂlisshouldassistnrcading
and ymderstanding of the varigus constructions and alleged misconstructions of the
issues in condlict,

Allexed defay on pars of Apukicant
Befommﬁngomwdemwitbthemwialissuasinvoivingﬂuappﬁm’smm
that the Swiior Planner and Degision Maker of the respondent County Council
misconstrued the provisions of s, 42mdthmgoingontodea!wiﬁuhambnﬁssiomof
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azdiisagentsforwhomﬂudwehpermmponsibh ’iﬁeymadaqumiesmdhxﬂt
roxds and cut draing ang made excavations in the blanket bog from which they then
Placed the added weight of heavy arisings and spoil en the fragile and unstabile
savelopes of the blanket bog. Counsel for the spplicant society submitted that in the
m of this lacona in respect of the Ziving of the requisite particulars, the notige party
faced & formidable hurdia intiying to show that the delayinmuplaﬁngihepmject
was dus o circimtences beyond the control of the doveloper. He submmitiod that for
the notice party to make the assertion in the Teputts submitted by Hibemisn Wind
Power and BSB International on its behalf that;-

‘Tbepeatslipandsubuqumddays cou!dmthlvebemmicipatodtﬂm

timé of the application for extangion to the Ploming permission and wera

outside the control of Gort Wing Parms Lid”
smﬁehsightofabsmdhymmenoﬂcepmywasﬂmdwelopermdme }
Paymaster and from the point of view of the planning avthority one would have lj
thought that those who Prépare plans for the project, and adopt the methodologies and ;l
safety precautions to be used, are responsible for the development, not loast on the _,/ ,/ {
basis of common sense and the old adage ‘hewhopaysdnpipercmsthehm". (/'I
Anyone who has walked the blanket bog on top of the mountaing of relend, ar who
has read of bog slides in the Mmtm-s on bisnket bogs, a mecessasy and obyious
precaution for thoss planning & project of & massive wind farm of 71 turbines, should
at leust have beon 1o read ehot the Propansity of blanket bag to burst and slide. The
*land md wanifesly incorroct ssoert 02 i the notice party's report 1o the effec that
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daveloper ntor its agent ESB! in the Application form gave the required particntars in
complince with 5. 42(3) and Article 43, Eapplicaﬁon form and the attacked repott

(i T SO VU P e i e

gi@g&@jiijgt__lge‘e_t_ E.‘.’. statwlory rsquiremants set out in Article 43(d) of the 200)

Tespondent planning authority on 4% Feiwoary, 2005, and the planning reposts thareon
prepared by its Senior Bxecutive Planner, which reports are both dated 23" March,
2005 and stamped “recommendation accepted 36 MAR 2005”. In her two planning
Feporis undor the beading *Assessment of Application” the Semior Exequtive Planner
states:-
“The applicants have provided 4 compreheansive report on tha reasons for the
delay in oomp!aﬁzgﬂwpmhcumdurﬂwpminedﬁma in the previows Gramt
of Extension of Duration of the original Planning Permission,
On the date of inspaction ofﬂlosite,thmnmbassmmedihr 19 No,
fabines, all site roads are in place and the botrow pit’yvany on site is fully
operational. This is consideyed 1o be substantial wotks on foot of the
pemitsiony granted. ”
Nowhers in the regort #nd recommendations does the Senior Plarmer refer to the
correct criteria to be applied in regpact of further extension as provided under 5.
42(3) of the 2000 Act, nor does she draw attention to or make the distinction between
the onvs of proof and standards of proof required or explain this aspect and the big
differsnices between 5 42(1) and 2 42(3). Nor did she draw ettention tc or nole that
the substantial works, requisite in an-extension spplication tnder 5. 42(1), has no
Ionger any refevance when it comes to 5. 42(3). Atthe very leagt ont would heve
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thig court, muom'sﬁmmionismreviewthemmnghwhiehlhe
rﬂspmdmtcondudedihmmbstanﬁalwmkshadnmbemmiedom
pursuant to the 1981 permission within that period, having rogard to
the material which was before the respondent when the decision was
made on the applicant’s application”,

Finnegan P. drew on this to say:-
“Fhas, lamnotmnmedastowhethe:hmmluswnmmdatby
the respondent, thﬂthedwellmg tnder congtruction ismgmﬁcmtly
different from that ﬁ)rwhichplunnmgpafmmnwasmed, ig
comect; thnisamawhichmonly be defermined, it sosms to e,
mplmmymocmmwmpromm under Part VIIT of the Act of

return to this in dus course,

The particular passage which counsel emphysises ﬁom the judgment of the
iemmdPresquuuﬂngLaﬁ‘oyJ in Lirtonciale a1 p, 536;smdedbyamﬂm
. msmcuvepmagemwhmhLd‘foyJ. says that she hag quoted sxtensively from the
Jjudgment of tha Supreme Court in O’Keeffe v. An Bord Pleondia for the purpoge of
emphavizing the parameters of the court’s fimction o an sppliostion such ag the
Judicial review befure har.

Bhe then szid that it follows that a very considerabls bady of evidancs on
affidavits which was adduced by the applicant on that spplication, for inxtance,:
affidavits from two quantity surveyors, costing the works which the applican
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contends were carried out pursuant 1o the 1981 permizsion, which was 20¢ befors the
Cmmmeagerwhmhemdehis@dsim,hmmrdevmtoﬂwisschh
arise on this aspect of the case, As Laffoy J. had already indicated, the
recommendation of Mz Curley that ths extension sought by the spplicent should not
begzamed,wbascdmhueemluaionﬂmﬂnmlyworkswhid:hadbemmmw
out pursuant io the 1981 punﬂssionweﬁnomﬂucﬁonofsevmduleumdﬂn
installation of the roads snd necesary servicss on the southem section of the site,
Whﬁemoftbﬁumexmedmwmlcy'smmmd\minmlﬂimhw
mmdhmﬁcﬁmofmcpmmmme&mmmm,hhoaﬂ
telnn,herconclmion-umthemtmmdmauofmewoﬂrs which had been carried
ot pursugent to the 1981 permission was corvect. *The question for this court is not
wbetbwlhedetamﬁutionﬂmthamrkscmiedowmmt “substantial works ”,
wi!hinthmemingofparam'aphc{ii). was comrect, but whether that determination
ﬂawinﬁwﬁceofrusonatﬂcomnm. Whether one adopts the spproach
which Ms Curley adopied of comparing the works which were carried out and the
wmhwﬁchhmbemwnﬂtedbythelﬁlpunisﬁonbmwmmmdoﬁ,m
adopts the spproach of assessing the works carriad out a5 & proportion or percentage
ofﬂmwmmhorked,boﬂuppmmbesinesmamth;minmyviaw,h
motbesddthﬂﬂwmnchnionihm-ghemkawﬁedowmmtwmmﬁa}
works,ﬂiqinthefmnfmsonmdcnmnmmdmhﬂﬁonal" 1 woyld
mmmum:.wmmmmgmmfmmmmm
applying the touchstones of unreasonableness and irrationality.
TheﬁmpoﬁumnnkeabomtheappﬁcuionofﬂlistoDmybrimhm
counsal for the applicant has e it perfectly clear that he-has based his:case on error
ufhwbmnhssubnitsﬂmﬂusmr?lmum%ionm«chuh



2

nilt prignd sca aEw oty Jrcussisg 1BC) Af ol MEGTIR D R T ]
Aol maina el Ot <ot rnley of wl goiuced sl sham s qode Tagars il
et et fonk vheaia bad Lpeifisd pA seac 2470 Joeqes 2aft oo s

o blucle mmquwmmmmmm&m\ummmmu
imivum oo bed toihe b o od £ poRuluroy BF 60 bueed v bewsg o
ot e sialidds (v 5A 10 NOUNINIDD S STIA N1GRIENEG 1801 sy 0 Mg e
ﬂnu&hm:mﬂsmsﬂmwﬂ"ﬂwnmbmwrwmmm
instod: b guaalo @ narhosToes 5'wstas) W m Bsarewiies RWE welt vo Mpor olil'®
bairsd 4 oNIOTE YISV BT =0T OF 3bad grtenaln alt o eoitsolios sl bos "I
bsivins moad bt thuirbsy sobur At radie Bl wiwrioz &t 01 50 GORonGy TS PR
s 5 o EdE ot dnEaep edTY Ko 289 s THQ1 arlt 0f Ymtg W

¥ b uivteasiin’ 00 W s eansd adveow et tndi colismnrmeh G il

sl fad witsdw wrd o9 a3 28w AiiYs dansieg 1o geurenm ot AW
iz s o Wb et Bty apnst auTiRan B woses o sl aell woki
ot hng o By o e okt 20 st govagrass Y rshgohe ealnrD edvt dobde
ie W0 bl fen 0w T AGRETRG [Tttt Bty iaeed bl Ao 0w
s@sIoa 1 K 0 a too berriss miw s0) gowe s 1 Ao g ndd ganis
B esie yoa s sl gesod soosen i1 srgtanonnae fhod hesiiostine Thioe witle
(srahrcye fon s v oo beinsd adowr uei el isosaionos od) ikt e A7 1ERC
biticew |  {greaitets MW biw Sa33 SoimoR EA aness jo sadt odf ool shonw
ot mave bei oy v vt STy i gt vl s L B i eld egransd
oiilanoievi Bs srnpstEmr s b mdedalil ot graviows

sl s reisdvem G of wskt Yo sotinatins od rendls odasa of teun teHl AT
s o Gaso Sl beead surod wil) pasts Yl Esisa 1 alue rad madilgre s WA fomgr

phads mideld idid) e ‘wamtl woins? sl teai shndus 83 sl werl *n




133

misconstmad the provisions of s, 42 (3) snd adopted wrong criteria snd
nﬂsmdumdmdnisappﬁadmemalpuﬁmmm If,they did consider the ...
guestion of whether delays wmuused byummtmces_beyondﬂucml of the
S e . foluiupi
tigve!oper, which certainly is not apparent, either bocause of the lack of relevant
particulars givea in both the application forms end in the reporis submitted by

Hibernian Wind Power on behalf of the developer, then in any case, the criteria ware

serutinised over the wrong time span a3 there was no grounds formggesthgth;tmdx
Rl meste & ettt e
clrcumstances should only be examined dmngﬂwpmod ofthepzmoul extension in

view of the wording of article 43 in respact of additional particulars sought & srticle
43 {d). 1should add for completemase, that when I asked to see the two actual
“decistons”, in otder 1o ascertain whether they indicated any reasons a3 a basis for the
deoiiion,orhadnﬁnedtomyputsnfﬂmrepoﬂﬁmlhepllmmgom,lwa
thmﬁoﬁthatnofomal“dw!non”hadbemsismdbymnmguorhisdmnym
itmnkedthatombxdtouywworkoummermmsnﬁgmhmabmﬁom
the cryptic wording of Delphic obfuscation on the two notifications, I have alrendy
axplah:sdvd:yﬁe'?mmﬁng”momismhalpﬁduitmats&wobvin\mhmﬁng
that “this spplication cotaplies with the requirements of' s 42’ b fails to indicate what
criteria. wors applied and how there had bwnoomplimwit.htheaddhionﬂ
perticuler requitemonts in Articls 43 sxpecially st (n) and (d), Moreover 5. 7¢I (D
ofﬁseZOOOActreq&resMpuﬁaﬂmofanyapplicmwemdu_s. 42 to enctand
the appropriate petiod of a permission should be noted inthe planning tegister. S.7(3)
claurly stites that the plaoning mthority shall make the entries snd corrections as soon
&3 oy be afler the rocsipt of any application, the making of any decision or
sgreement of the issue of any letter, notics or statemant, a3 eppropriate,
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mmdevumnocmodinﬂwsouﬂmnpanoﬁhcme{ComtyClue)mmoba
1934 and has been associated with high atscedent reinfall”,

This was the bog slide investigated by Frank Mitchell for the RDS, Cmsory
rosesrd:ﬁrsﬂyshouldhavea!mdﬂtedwelopartoﬁwmdformwhmp!mﬁng
wommhuzatubimonb!mkethaabemmafﬁgpaihofﬁsgﬂﬁym
instability. The necessity to ressarch and plan and devise, institute and maintain safe
mdhduieaiﬂforhmmucﬁononﬂujeﬂy-ﬁketmﬁnhadtobeobvbmmé
clear to the developer, its experts, advisers and employses,

Mﬁrﬂwmmqmmmwsmﬁvammhpﬁodmhgm
bog slide produced one the lowest cumulative rainfall totals in the record. Their
teport also contains a digest of each of the other reports. At p. 210 under the hsading
%bogmﬂfIG“Omba,zm—pmofam?"msay:-

'Hdthobogsﬁdaofmobuzmmmavmtthmmnedh
mmplshisolationwﬂhnoshﬁminmsbefomarm,nmigm
reasonably be regarded as something quite extraordinary that erese
from & unique set of circumstances, and that a recurencs was most
unliksly. This is not the cass howsver, )

1L4.1 Evidence of peat movement within the wind farm sits.
wmmmm:newmuawmmfpm
instability associated with construction work, The most striking of
these is a bog slide that oceurred two weeks before 16® October at
turbina 17. This involved collapse of the peat down slope for a
distance of almost 150m and across a width of sqmething over 20m. It
ismpoﬂedtohavehq;pmdv?i:hthe'bmabﬂwﬁmssaﬂﬂnma}or +
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bog slide, and is also associated with construction work atopnd a
furhine base and road,

_—— Ono of the most remarkable facts about this il is that, despit its
substesitial and dramatic naturs, the event was not sesn as an urgent reason to suspend
work while the causes were determined, Instead then it seems to have been looked on
a3 something curious and quits out of the ordinary — an exceptional avent with Sittle or
6 ralevance to the ramainder of the operstions at Derrybrien. Had the original EIA
report highlightad the dangers of peat instability and bog slides, it is likely that the
event at T17 whuld have boen taken nwch rmore seviously than it spparently was.

indeed there is evidence of peat movement in & great mamy places at
Dmybrimmtﬂlofhnmxsnilylinkedwithwns&uﬂimwork,hﬂmwedby, for
example drainage caried out as pant of road construction and maintenance,

Atp 229t 11,51
“Thswmmu!atedevidmueibrmovmmdhncbﬂhypointsmﬂm
fact that the lacge bog slide of 16™ October, 2003 was by o means a
uniqus event. It foros just one example within an obvious patisra of
behaviour that involves greater or lesser mstamas of peat movement
11.6 Finally, rainfall patterns st Cashisundramlahan since October
2002 bave produced the driest set of conditions ever revarded in the
last fourteon years. The impact of this on the peat fissures in the
plmaﬁonfumﬂ?isﬁkolywﬁ:ﬂ‘meﬂlﬂmsiﬂvﬁy of the peat
system to itnpacts. If the climate is shifting to more long dry spells

- and periods of intense rain, this, o, will heighten sensitivity to
impacts.”
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The répart has an impressive bibliography which includes the archaological
report of K. Wiggins 2001 “Proposed Wind Turbine Development et Derrybrien, Co.
Galway: Archasological Report, Limerick: Michsel Punch and Partners”, This report
wmmmkmwmmﬂofﬁsdwaowbymmummmwhmh
mmmwmmmmﬁnﬁannhuwdnﬁty under cover of & Istter from
Michael Punch & Company and is on the planning file. 1 shall retum to this report
whea digcussing what docamenits would appesr to be both relevant and germane and
available to be consulted when it was thers 1o be read on the planning fils. Forthe
present § confinie myself to the remark that clearly the Senior Planner and the Dacision
MakerhndﬁuAGECmponnspmonheBSBlmportmdmbymmﬁmm
developer with the Application Form and the BMA Geo Services report and the
reports of Dir. Rodgers and Mr. Mulqueen of University College, Galway, together
mm:upomw'smr@mﬁomm&smiorm@eumdthimwnmn
about the inciders, It suffices to say that nothing in thage reposts which must have
been befors the Senior Planner and the Decision Maker detracts from the clear _—
cmhmcmeﬂM@;wu the mode of
construction worl_: bring carried fed on vnder the anspices.ofthe developey, pnrmm!urly
the dnposn ofansmgsandpummg of water ontoﬂ!?; fragile o blankst bog. This was
happening af various furbi b;;:;nr 6_@;;;;003 nimtmxm;m;'};”a toths
fragility and instability of the blanket bog snd led to the ensuing bog flows.

The developer’s application for further extension of effactive permission
03/5642 (oniginally 97/3652) was sent in on Wodnasday 2* Fobrumy, 3005 on the
headed writing paper oﬁ-lihemimwpnd Power to the plaming section of Galway
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County Council and was stamped “Yecaived” on the 4* February, 2005, The lstter
says that it encloses:

= Completed application form

» Chegue for application fee payable (€62)

* Report detailing delays experienced by ths project, works
comploted to date and works expecied to be complets by expiry of
wurrent planning permisgion (titde: Report on delays to cowrpletion
and Works Completed to Date purswant to plamning permission
03/5642 (Original Plarming Permission ref No, 97/3652)".

The writer asks that receigt of the application be acknowledged and by tetter
dated 07/02/2005, receipt of the application was acknowledged by Galway Couaty
Cowncil under the heading “Re: Application for extension of duration for wind farm
of 23 wind turbines ir: the townland of Derrybrian North, recaived on 4/2/2005"
which lkewise sppears to be in respect of phase 2. Under 1 INTRODUCTION, this
report from ESB Iuternational dated 28™ Jxemary, 2005 infer alfa states:-

“Derrybrien wind farm near Gort, County Galway, will consizt of 71

Vestas VI2850KW wind furbines capable of generating 60.35MW of
sustainshls ensrgy.”

Further down the page it statés:- -

“The Derrybrien wind farm project is currently being developed by
awners Gort Wind Farma Limited in Co. Galway, iu the jurisdiction of
Galway County Council. The project consists of threo phases each of
which is coversd by a soparate planning permission.” '

Planning approval for phase 2 of the Derrybrien wind farm was granted by An -
Bord Pleandia on 12* October, 1998 (An Bord Pleankia r=f No. 97/106292 Galway
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County Council plarming register vef. Nos. 97/3652). The original approval expirod
on 11" October, 2003 sad Gort Wind Parms Limited (GWL) applied for extension to
the planning penmission in sarly October 2003. Gelway Cowety Council gramtsd
wtension to the plaming permission on 24™ November, 2003 for the pesiod to 31%
March, 2005. The Galway County Cowncil planning regisiar No. of the planning
extonsion is 03/5642,

“ESPI Engineering Ltd, Renswables Division, and Aertoch, ro acting as
project managers for Gorl Wind Farms Limited on the Derrybrien project, ESBI has
comgpiled this réport to delail the exceptional events which have.delayoed the project
&ud the measures that have besn put in place to safely manage the completion of the

A first cormmant on this passage is that this is a clesr acknowledpement that
Gort Wind Fartes Limited is the developer and this is clealy stated in ths application

form aad in this yeport compiled by ESBI. This does not sit well with the sidling
away from responsibility in this case for the bog slide on 16':‘ October, 2003. This
process of distancing itself from responsibility on the part of the Notics Party was
commentad on by coutsel for the applicers.

To escape culpability in respact of the cause of the bog slids would sppes to
be a tough task for the devoloper but this should have boen & matter for the Planming
Authority provided they apply correct criteria.

This report containg & description of the peat slip on 16™ October, 2003 and
how efter heavyrain ta the 29 October, 2003 the pest slip-mass mobilised in the
vicinity of Black Road Eridge and how the movement of peat rested in large
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deposiwofmialonpﬁvatulnﬂsnbuwlheBlaskRmdBﬁdgemdpoﬂuﬁmmm
Cwendellulesgh river, with a significant loss of fish. During the incident the peat
overflowed the Black Road and damage occurred to tie Black Road Bridge and to the
downstream Flaggy Bridge on the R353 regional rowte between Gort end Portumna,
inresponsetothein:‘:idemﬁiwaxksonthasitemmpmdedwhileanhlmﬁgatiou
was undartakon into the cause of the incident and its environrnental impact ma
implicsations for the sufe completion of the project. ¥ goss on to explain that fhe
develaper through their project mansgers ESBI Enginoering engaged the services of
Applied Ground Enginearing Congultants, independent geotoctmicn! experts with
specializt expertise in lend stability issuss to yndertake a protechnical atsessment of
the site and idemtify the possible causes of the peat siip. AGEC produced two raports
(appendix 1) detailing their findings:
¢ Report on Demybrien wind farm: final report on landslide of October 2003
* Raport en Deybrien wind farm: the final report on post landslide sits
approissl
‘Thie ESBI repart then refers 1o thres reports commissionad by Galway County
Coungil: }
= Final report assessment of lamdshides at Derrybrien wind farm site BMA
Geoo Services Limited, 2004
¢ N Galway report on Derrybrien wind farm site, Co. Galway by Dr.
Michae] Rodgers and M. John Mulqueen
¢ Denybrien landstide: assessment of environmentsl impact Moira Ni
Chionna Senior Engineer Galway County Council, 13* Fabruary 2004,
The AGEC réports determine that construction o the sile could resums but
pust forward six key recommendations with a further soventeon detailed
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docinented therein wers serjous breaches, particulerly in the context of 5. 152 and 5.
ISSthPmﬁmmmdopmmammmMﬁamﬂmmhwof
the planning suthority bad the effect of negating the “watchdog™ element being
enviuageﬁformbmofthsmmuhymﬂﬂwpubﬁninﬂ:atpmofdwmwme
fegistaturs. As for the sixth paragraph dealing with deforestation snd the
mﬁmmewmhmmmmm
remain alive in these procasdings.

‘The provisions in Part VH ralevant to the comespondence above are s. 151
vdﬁchnnmﬂntmypasoawhohasmﬂedomoriscmyingoummmmiud
development shall be guilty of an offence and section 152 which covers a warming
totter end states:-

§.152 (1) Where -

(a} a representation in writing is mads to a planning awnthority
bymypmonthatmﬂwriseddwﬂopmtmthe
bem,isbeingorm.;tybecarriedom,anditsppmtothe
plaming authority that the representation is not vexatious,
frivolous or without substance or _fnmduion, o1

(b)itoihervdsaappeamtoﬂnmlharitythﬂmﬂhoﬁsed
developmen may have been, is being or may be carried out,

thaanhnmyalmﬂissunwminglmtothem,lhenmiwur
woﬂupemmwrymgoutﬂmdevebpmmmdmaygivucopy,at
that time or thereafier, to nuy other persor who in its opinion may be
concemed with the matters to which the letter relates.
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(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), where the development in question
is ofnhivialor!ﬁnormﬁwplmingmhoﬁiymy decide notto
is5ue a warning fetter.
(3} A planning authority shall jssue the waming letter wider subsection
(1} as s00n ac may be bt ot leter than 6 weeks after receipt of the
reprosentation under subsection (1),
Suhuuﬁonﬂ)smsomﬂnremﬁudmmofandmemmd\mﬁ:ﬂho
issuing of waming letters. Section 153 in respect of decision on enforcement states:-
8.153 “(I)Assomumybea&enbe'msueohwmm letter under ssction
152, the planning suthority shall make such investigation as it
considers necessary to enabls it to maks a decision on whather 1o issus
en enforcemert notice.
(2)(a) 1t shall be the duty of the planning suthority 10 ensure that
decisions on whether to issue an enforcement notice are taken as
expaditiously 23 possible.
(b) Without prejudios to the generality of paragraph (a), it shal ba the
albjective of the planming muthority to ﬂlsmet}m!hedacisionm
whether 10 issue an enforcement notice shall ba taken within 12 wesks
of the issue of & waming letter.
(3) A planning suthority, in deciding whether to issne an enforsement
notics shall consider any representations reade to it under section
152(1)(s) or submissions or observations made wnder section 152(41Db)

and any other material commiderations.
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{8) The decision mede by the planning authority under subsection (1)

including the reasons for it shall be entered by the awthority in the

(8) Failure to issue a waming letter under section 152 shall not

projudieethemofmmfommnoﬁwotmyotherpmmdinss

thet may be initiated by the planning suthority,

Mitisdenthuthep!Mngmdwﬂtyshaninvasﬁguemheqmmﬂs
issuing of  warning letter and shall wake & decision as to whether or not to serve an
wommmﬁwmm&hdmmemm&rﬂndmnhﬂnplm
register entry. These provisions make clear the recognition of the role of the public i
alerting the planning authority to concems about putative unauihorised development
and sets out the procaduro to be adopted on receipt of 2 representation which is not
vexatious, frivolous or without substance or foundation, I dea! with the application of
ﬂlafepmvisiomtoﬂmcomspondmbetmexﬁnConimmdwphming
anthority when 1 summarive mehiswry of thiz correspondence fom the affidavits,
The first affidavit of Martin Collins was swom on ths 17% June, 2005 the same

day s the grounding affidavit of Stephen Dowds. Mr. Cnlli:?s said that he was a
resident of Derrybrian snd is & momber of Derrybrien Co-Operative Society Linsited
and was authorised by the Socisty to make the affidavit and to do 3o on its bebalf snd
with its authority, In fact the applicant is Derrybrien Devslopment Socisty Limited
mdlminkthalthemofﬂmpmposadﬁimd!ymciﬁychmgeds}mnlybeﬁmﬂm
iague of the application for leave. Howsver, no point has been taken of 2 serions
nature about namenclature and certainly no one could corest Mr, Collins’ statement
that be is & longstanding opponent of the wind farmn &t Derybrisn because of the scale
of the development which t 71 turbinas, he believes, is more that double the sizs of
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my exitting land based wind farm in the country, and aleo that in the course of the
congiruction of the wind farm ha becams concemed #t the nature of the works boing
carriod out f the site. On foet of his concems sbout the development works he wrote
to the raspondesst setting out his concerns regarding enforcement issues by lotier dated
29" July, 2003 about two and a half months before the landslide of 16* October,
2003. A reminder was sent on the 8 March, 2004 but b did not recaive a resporse
Yo kis letier for nearly a year until his solicitor raceived 4 reply on the 16% July, 2004,
These letters kre exhibited together with the responss from V.P. Shisids & Son,
Solicitors for the applicant, who wrote {0 the respondent on the 29 July, 2004. No
substantive response was ever obtained despite reminder type lotters being sent on the
18" Auguat, 2004, 20® Sepreraber, 2004, 11* Novembar, 2004, 29® November, 2004,
4™ Januery, 2005, 26™ Janmary, 2005, 14® February, 2005, 1% March, 2005 and 21%
March, 2005. He exhibits this correspondence and also says that the regidents of the
Jocal area bacame extremely concarmnsd m 2002 that the entire Slisve Aughty area was
deaignated as suitable for wind farm developments,

His concerns waro intensified by the ladslide of 16* October, 2003 and hig
solicitors wrole on 6* September, 2004 to the respondent about this designation, but
10 response whaisoever bas been receivad to this istter despite reminder letters
dealing with this issue dated 11" November, 2004, 26™ Jaqusry, 2005, 14* Febraary,
2005, 1™ March, 2005 and 21* March, 2005 each of which failed to elicit » responsa.
Again all these lesters are aciually exhibited. 1 swmmarise this correspondence, which
is in exchibits MC1 to MCG. ‘The initint letter dated 29 July, 2003 from Mr, Collins’
home address at Derrybrion, Loughrea, Co. Gialway wes addressad to Nesl Burke, the
Enforcement Officer in the plamning section of the respondent. Ha ststed that he had
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made a number of unsuccessful attempts fo contact Mr, Burke, since a convarsation

by phone on the 24* July, 2003, and then smid;-
“As you are aware from my initial contact with you on 16® July, 2003
1 am requesting information from the planuing section of Galway
County Council as to whether or not development work adjacent to
wind&rmniteaatDmybﬁmNorﬂn,ToomvinmdBohboym
authorised or unsathorised,”

He guve the planning reference aumbers for the developments referred 10 as

97/3470, 91/3652 and 00V4581 and continued:-
“It is my understanding that Galway County Council and An Bord
Pleandla decidad 1o grant permission Tor the ssid development in
*accordince with the said plans and particulars, subject to the
conditions specified in the second schedule’, 1 would be grateful to
you if you could clarify and make the following information available
1o me &3 soon A possibie.
i= the entry exit roadway currently under construction approximately
MMrﬁofﬁeoﬂﬁuﬁmsmudwaym:hoﬁudormlhmised?
Is the quarry, which is in operation, suthorised or unsuthorised?
Is thw site compound avthoriged or unauthorised?
What is the status of the five year grant of parmission piven on
lm{HlMBmﬂwmnsumﬁonisﬂkdymtahwximﬂﬂydM
months to completa?
‘Wht steps have boen takea to monitor water qualify before and singe
construction started? - ..
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.

Has the developer requested chemges 10 roadways, control houss or
turbine locations since the grant of permission?
HusmemeyofﬂmﬂmHatﬁupop!ﬂuionbemmpuly
undertaken?

Who will monitor the hundreds of thousands of tonnes of excavated
poet and rock which will be disturbed during construction?

Is theve a suitubly qualified archasologiet at all times on the site?
Haveﬂwmldsm:dbﬁdgshthismbmmqmdmdwaded
when necessary in light of the fact that construction has stacted?
All of the above gquostions are inthe imtersst of proper planning and
development of the commumity in which I live,

The iregrity of both the pianning and democratic processes are at
stahhuesoﬂmafonhisofcﬁﬁcalmomdmopmss
tramspavency and acoountsbility principles sre rigidly adhered to.

1 may be comiacted & the above address or by phony”

He gives both telephone number and emai! address, The Jetter was signed by
MarﬁnCollinsmdmmtoﬂuEnﬂ:mmtoﬂiceraﬂheplgmingsem This
wmwtymmdmdmﬁnglyw&mjympomibhlmwmmmﬂy
despite the bog slides which occurred in October 2003, which one would have
ncpected would have nlerted the respondent 1o the perils to life. and health of
Drerrybrien residents and indeed to all sffacted by the environmental debacle and
dm:mmddmofmvﬂimmdtbemmly from Lough Cutza to the
population of the Gort regicn. There has been no suggestion that the letter dated 29* -
Juty.:ﬂ%wumaﬁom,ﬁivohmmwiﬁomsumo:&mﬂuﬁm,mt
smmkhglyuﬂulmwmhnmddofmmmmm
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infomnﬁon,mtbu!mspmoﬂﬁacondiﬁomspeciﬁedhﬂnmndmhedﬂem
the planning permission. In view of the provisions of . 151, 152 snd 153, ons would
haveﬂmughntttnmlmtthnwoﬂdhavebmsommﬂimrupm After all
8 lszmwphmhgmhoﬁtythdhmmdvedummmminmmngﬂm
mﬂwiuddwdopmemisbﬁngormbewﬂedom.mmswaﬁmis
clearly not vexatious, ﬁivolomorudthouMafamdmim,nhlhiscmﬂm
thgnnhomyslml'smswmhgkmrmﬂndwﬁoperandmyginampymmy
cﬂupmonwiminiuopinionmybewnmedwithﬂlemumtowlﬁchﬂnm
relates. Mr. Collins is clearly such n person as he expressed his concerns abowt at
least ten aspects of the development, His questions were as to the quarry, the status of
the five year grants of permission given on the 12* October, 1998 as the construction -
is deymmemﬂmlyﬁshmmmbsmwwmmdhhqmﬁmmm
mnﬁomgwauqmﬁq,&emwofﬁohmm«pmﬂmwhpmﬂﬁs
askhgutowlwwillmnimthshmdredsoflhommdaufmmofaxcwmdpeu
and rock which will be disturbed during the constraction. They are all clearly realistic
mdsermu:dulmstpmpiwﬁcinthelightoﬁhsﬂmba'bogsﬁdemuding
down the mountain blocking madsmdbridgesmdpol!uﬁng?theﬁvus. Despite 5,
152(3) requiring the authority 1o isswe the wamting as s00n 8s may be but not luter
&mshmhuﬁumnuiptofmsmrmmﬁeplmnhsmmtohwo
ignored the duty imposed by 2. 152 and 153 which requires that as s00n a8 thay be
after the issus of » warning letter uader s, 152, the planning awthority shall maks such
invaaﬁgstionnsnmidammmmmhﬁwmndmiﬁonoumm
issus an enforcemen notice. Thix should have been done expeditiowsly with the
sbjacﬁveﬁatthep&mhg%ﬂymthﬂwdedﬁonwbummhmem
enfircstnont botics should be taken within twelve weeks of the issue of a waming
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Jeter. Fwﬂuunnﬂwdadsionmdebytheplamingmﬁtymdwmm;(l),
including the reasons for it, shall be enderad by the mthority in the register, It seems
i evident that the ignoring of the requ of the Isgiglature with to

sel w IequiTEmets Iegisl Fegard
{mrdmgWﬂummhmmmwaﬁMMMunfm

mmg_@nofmepwm cannot but be sympathetic 1o planning
officials who hava 1o cope with representations from public representatives which
must ofien be presmurising and time consuming and in cerlain Buropean countries
would be forbidden by iaw, as interfering with planning due process, However it
suffices to say that if an investigation had 1aken place then perhaps both the
respondunmdihudmloperwaﬂdbawreactadbymuﬁngﬂmth«awas
complisncs with the planning permmission and each of tha conditions therewnder, and
also sttention might have been dtawn 10 the guestion of safaty in respact of the work

nagated the point of the legislation passed by the Oireachtas, Pethaps this is 4 matter

formmoosts.

“mmd:,Mrquyhien landslids, Mr. Colting wrote
mmmmmm&gmmmmhmz}hmm;
muﬁoﬁseddwobpmmhadtakmplmaonmdadjmtothewhdfumsmn
Denmybrien. He formally requestad the enforcement officer under 5, 151 of the
Planning end Development Act, 2000 urgently to irplensent the Iaw according to the
Act, Hawmthumgd\eismmnfmmwhimmqummghhsﬁngwhh
explosives, site compound, entry exit rosdway, drainage mnd water quality
monitoring, changes to roadways control house or turbine focation and the control of
excavated material fom turbine bases, He enclosed copizs of previous .

sorespondence, This letter was dated abous six monihs after the bog slide and one
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would have thought that mention of quarrying, bimhlgwithmlosivesmdcom'
sbout ths control of excavated maderial from tufbine bases would all have stimuilated
action. By letter datad 16“J:ﬂy,zoomemfommmﬁmmhwwtedgaatwo
letters from the applicant’s solicitor and these are dated 8" Match, 2004 and 29* July,
2003. From Martin Collins there is reference to a previous reply dated 29™ March,
2004 and that way a reply ﬁomtheluwngemwhidadidmtaddrmanyoﬂhoisms
raised by Mr. Collins in bis letter dated 29™ Fuly, 2003. This raisedt serious issues in
respect of concemns, which the applicant’s solicitor pointed out were unfortuastely
Justified by the subsequent events invalving two landslides =t the site. Fs noted that
the response fiom the enforcement section came almost a year ater Mr. Collins® letter
and some eight months after the landslide had oocurred. The solicitor complainsd
abuwmemddaymdﬂnﬁihremadmmmymwmﬁnwﬂnism
raised by Mr. Coﬂﬁumsdpahﬁedommatsmhmmuuhndbmsivmm
seviously inadequate. The respondents’ letter dated 16® huly, 2004 rafured to
‘e Condition No, 9 of planning register referance No. 02/3560 which
denlt with the requirements of & survey of hen hariers, Agrsement in relation
mﬁhm&ﬁonwumnvwedmmedmhpﬁwigtadmdll“‘Smber,
2003,
h  Thequestion of dealing with excavetod material is & matter for the
developer and the comractor.
i Condition No. 10 of planning register reference 9773470, Condition
No. 10 of 97/3651 and Condition No. 13 of 02/3500 deal with archasological
requiremoents inchiding the employment of a suitably qualified archseologist.
Agroemant on these conditions has been corveyed 1o the developer. dated 11
September, 2003.”
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I have selectad thess thres fiemns as throwing light on the enforcement
section’s attitude to cornpliance with the Enforcement provistons in 33, 152 and 153
and I quote the comments on items on g, b and i made by the applicant’s solicitor in
his letter dated 29* July, 2004 to the planning enforcemen section:-

*{g) We note that you entered into your agraement with the developer
on this matter on the 11 Septemiber, 2003 long after works had
commenced, Gimthatmhwapredmeiopmutreqtﬁmmtyoﬁ
might pleass explain how this setisfies the requirements ofthe
planning parmission.
(k) This responge is completely inadequate.
L Condition ¥ of the permission $7/3470 imposes an obligation
on the contractor and develaper to dispose of excavated matarial by
way of agresment with the Coumty Council. The Courty Couneil are
not extitled to ignore thiz planning perniiasion granted by Ar Bord

_ Pleandia or the conditions of seme. Please furnish us with 2 copy of
the disposal sgreement entered into pursvant to this condition md
mﬂmmmmmmmyﬁwwmﬁltomnﬁm
performance of this agreament.
2. The statement contained in the letter is clearly complotely
unaeceptable in the light of the land slide which bas cccurred. The
material produced from the land slide is in o different category and it is
not catered for ot ali in the planning permission. Accordingly any
interference with such materials such as buwying it, removing it or
otherwise in.clearly a concern of ths Couneil under the statutory
obligationr, We would expect that the Covnty Council or their



LF I

Hvabcrrilee sl oo WgH goawowl! we aael seut deell bedwoise ovad 1

E21 bep (21 mn v perdrwpig Sermeondldl et e samitign oo oF cheie 3 onitioe

5 1osae ¢ eatigps ol vl sbar | bee € g0 cush od dnereris AU sleen | ha

<t matinteine graoaln sl ol G0 Wiul ST beteb il vt

wegolavel gl 10w W e e S0 Bl gy slreros oW g
Garh v verra ol E008 venaigs® T il v tennn st an

v, Mearssrpey gl enh ey e aw i ! ) begusounas
b o cumnmanipa odi <wiltvaer sity wod aisiqes sessly izt
OEHITTIG GAiNTE G

Emipoben vieisiguios o seoger vidl ()

o ado me aesogem DTHESE aor e st ¢ pninbaeD i

wE BTN 08wy Yo gatameh of etk veb Tva ok Tieor sl wo

&w e 2 ymagoad o T (s, ) vins; o) wt BN W TRETSOTgA 10 O
Brol A ol bodreny v o7 g asly sl s o) DelsiteE Ton

o 0D E e rf Sl atmett amer Yo riiienn 80T 1 elimeald
b reotietanon wly o Kt dag ot bémien G oeiga tevoneab edf

ek o duaod o yu nem aeed gousd mamgra g stheitesineg
wangsrine DA 30 anrmRerm oy

gmrsigor: vl 7 wetlel ot m bamming: rormaiss adl i

=eE Gorrugnso 26 de sbdy bl ady e el 34 e sldsreanan

4 & Lung ool Mawatnh 6 e @t A ke Himal e vt hedwoney Uswsiam
ner wnbioonA aormeETreg npvamaiy aato 12 ot by son

W N pavemm K geTyd i too simheiee o dis soneeleim
ViCckiafe 55 vebos foaund adt e awaion & s 1 gawmsda

a5 20 oY el o 1l Meagos Bluow oW anumgitds




23

appointed experts would have formally examined the landslide
muﬂmrmiduedh&whdaﬂwﬁhitmdimmddimﬁmmtoﬂw
developer and/or contractor in this regard. Obviously on foot of such
directions, arrangements should have been put in place to ensure
complisnes with same and we will require to know the positionss a
matter of urgency. As the Council are aware, we are presently
awaiting our expert report 'with regard o the bog slide and the
consequences thersof. We beliove that it would be appropriate that cur
expert’s views would be taken into account in respect of the dealing
with the sxcavated material and the materials produced by the land
slide snd we await hearing from you with confirmation that the
Council will take those isyues into account i due course.
(2) In visw of the terme of this reply it would appear that the
developer/contractor has not complied with the terms of the planning
permission in refation to this pre development condition sither.
‘The Coumcil were notified in July 2003 that work had commencad on
site and yei they only reachsd agreemtwﬁ;:tha doveloper/contractor
in Seplember 2003. it would appear o v that further investigations by
an archaeologizt are required post land slide. The situation requires
thst the site would be investigated sgain and you might confirm that
this has octurred and what steps the Council have taken to monitor
this,”
By letter dated 18* August, zo%m applicant’s solicitor again wrcte to the
enforcemant gaction expressing surprise that they had received no responsa.
whatscever to the detailed correspondence and pointed out that the current works
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being carriad out for the ingiallation of a sub station was wnauthorised mnd requesting
that the respondant would revert in accordmee with the tenms of the Planning Acts
with regard io these unawthorised works within the time period specified by the
Planming Acts. By further lsttor dated 20™ September, 2004 the applicant’s solicitor
wrote that thers had been ongoing operations and expressing concern that such effort
would be made to recommmence work at the wind farm site without the planning issues
raised having been sufficiently resolved and expressing concern that despite the lapss
of time no substamtive response had been received to their correspondence. Further
letters of reminder were semt on 11% November, 2004 and on 26 Novesaber, 2004
extreme concern was expressed that notwithstanding the serious issue raised in the
Jeitsr daied 29% July, 2004 no response whatsosver had bean received to same,
Furthes lstters were sent on 4% January, 2005 and 26th January, 2005, 14* February,
2005, 1" March, 2005, 31" March, 2005, in particuler warning that the letter would be
produced in Court in an application to fix the respondent with ail or postion of the
costs icurred. ¥ thi of this comespondence has been sufficiently
d_emonsb‘a!edforthep\ﬁposeofdealingwithhqmﬁﬂofcostsofthis agpact, if

mqpired,mﬂnsametimeasdulingwithummtsinmpac}ofmhum

One further lettor dated 13™ June;: 2005, in this correspondence is worthy of
nots; the applicant’s solicitors wrote to the respondent by letter dated 13 June, 2005
re: planming permissions 97/3470 and 03/5642 extension of time grented undey
reference Na, 05/317 s follows:»
“Deat Sirs,
We refer to previous comespondence in relation to this mattet and in

particular our letter of the 23 ult, to which we do not appeas to have
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reczived any reply. The isves misod in that correspondence are issues
of the uimost seriousnass and gravity and require an immediste
Fesponse
We further nots that on inspection of the planning file in relation to
this matter that sems does not appear 1o have been considered in
pecordance with 5. 42(3) of the Planning and Development Act, 2000,
Specifically m this regard the local authozity does not appesr to have
addressed the issue as to whether the circumstances which arose in the
issus wers outside the control of the person carrying ou the
development, iven that Galway County Council have prosecuted the
developers for cansing the land slide it is abundandy clesr that they
hava failed to consider the spplication for an extension of time in
accordance with the raquirermnents of the Act,
Under the circumsiances it appears to us that the extension of time
granted was granted witra vires snd will reguire to be judicially
reviewed. Unlass we hear from you within seven days withan
immadiate response to all of the mafters raised in ow comospondence
wa have no optien bt to Ingtitute such proceedings without further
notise to you.
Yours faithfully.
V.P. Shields and Son™.
it does seem strange and ironic that the local autherity has prosecuted the
dwﬂopwfmcmingﬂm!mﬁsﬁdgyﬂhisahuﬁmﬂy_chuﬂjﬁﬁwlmn&ﬂedw

o e i i e e

= T J—

consider the application for an extension of time in accordance with the requi 2 merils
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of the Act, nsmely “as to whether the circumstances of the cause of the land slide..

s e A

. e T
wers beyond tho comrol of the developer”,
T

Two cases are instructive about such planning matters:
in Hemry Boot Homes Lid v Bassetiaw District Council [2002] All ER. (D)
421 some comments are helpful in respect of the nature of planning law
reflecting the fact that third parties and the public generally may have
interests in any decigiion. For example, the interests of third parties and
the public in such matters groatly reduced the potential for a legitimate
expectation to arise, perhaps from discussions between the developer and
planning officials, snd there is a warning that any expectation that works
carried ont would be treated as a lawfil implementation of an outline
permission could not have been logitimate as this was a legal matter to be
determined in the st resort by the Couts.

Whitley & Sons v Secrelary of State for Wales and Chwyd County
Council {19921 IP1. 856 is authority for the proposition that enforcement
action can be taken against a development which failed to comply with
conditions attached to a planning permission and which was unlawful as
it did not constitute the development authorised by the planning
permission. However on the basis of the factual case that the approval of
the Secretary of State to & scheme of working had been obtained before

. ﬂ:&e@forcemmtmﬁce had been served, the applcation for approval had

been mads before the time limit expired and the time lmit for taking
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ESB INTERNATIONAL

Stephien Court, 18/21 St Stephen’s Green, Dublin 2, reiand,
Telephone : +333.1-703 8000, Fax: +353+1-676 4400, Telex: 3069} ESBC Ei

MEMORANDUM

To: Ascon From : Pierce J. Kirby
Kill Construction Manager
Co. Kildare Fax Ref. Na.:  03k13
File Ref: PO378015
At Bernard Murphy/ Telefax: 35317037185
John Murphy Telephone: 353 1 7038255
Telephone: 045 877098 E - mail : pierce.kirby@esbi.ie

Telefax: 045 877790

Date: 1™ June 2003 No. of Sheets: {including this cover sheet) % 12

Project: Gort Wind Farm
Subject : Civil Works Contract

Bernard/John,
Further to our meeting this morning, herewith as requestey a copy of the
Felling Agreement— Coillte/Gort Wind Farms,

Wit winning road making materials from borrow pits discovered within the site
boundary excluding the turbarry area, we confirm that the civil contractor can develop
these borrow pits subject to notifying ESBI Engineering’s site management and
forwarding location details of these pits in advance.

Yours sincerely,
i

Pierce{/. Kirby
Construction Manager, Aertech Projects

Ce: Con Sheahan , Chief Civil Consultant
Ken Boyne, Project Manager

nsas Power, Civil & Environmentaf Engineering
= Stephen Court, 18/21 St. Stephen's Green, Dublin 2, Ireland. “Fiat
Teiephone +353-1-7038000 Fax: +353-1-6764400
L5. £} 1D 90
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DERRYBRIEN WINDFARM CIVIL TENDER DOCUMENT 01

3 Site Information.

3.1 Main Wind farm Site and Construction Compound Details.

The wind farm will be built-on the Site whose location is illustrated on Figures 1 and
2, and whose layout is described on Figure 3. '

The site is mountainous and very isolated; bog land with intense tree planting over much of
the area, the surface is waterlogged and very difficult to traverse on foot,

Any trees that interfere with the construction and operation of the wind farm will be felled or
lopped b:( an approved timber-felling contractor in good time in advance of the civil works

3.1.1 Safety Information.

Under no circumstances shall any fire be lit within the Site, with the exception of proprietary
gas stoves, which shall be attended at alt times, when lit.

The Project Supervisor shall be responsible for all safety matters on Site, and shall ensure that
all personnei who work on the Site are given a safety induction prior to commencing work.

Any contractor required to fell or lop trees during the construction of the wind farm shaii hold
a valid tree-felling license, :
3.1.2 Kunown Bazards,

Existing mobile telephone mast and supporting power generation is located with in the castern
third of the site.

The site is isolated and the terrain is difficult, exposed and water logged.

3.2 Access to the Site

Access to the Site by any persomnel must be by prior arrangement with the Project Supervisor.

321  Safety Information.

The site is isolated and the terrain is difficult and exposed and access must not be undertaken
by single individuals, but in groups of two or more.

"
The terrain is difficult and exposed and individuals who wish to access the site should have
the appropriate sdfety equipment

50
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A 3

| DERRYBRIEN WINDFARM CIVIL TENDER DOCUMENT 01

DERRYBRIEN WINDFARM. CO. GALWAY,

WO ER DOCUMENT.

8. SECTION
SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

contained with in this report may not be reflect the prevailing pround conditions for these specific
turbines,

The information provided on the tepder drawings with regard o these modified hirbisie locations and
the associated ground conditions are to take precedence.

62
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General

[tem

Achion by

11

1.2

The majority of the meeting was based around the special
canditions of contract which subsequent to the meeting are o be
revised and agreed by both parties. .

Ascon raised issued of borrow pits outside those shown on
existing drawings, £SBI have responded post meeting as per fax
of 11-06-03.

Proposed start date is 23" june 2003, Ascon to submit revised
programme.
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1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Ly

1.8

1.8

1.10

ESB) stated that they required a lump sum fixed price for the
cvit works and that no variations or exiras would be
contemplated

Planning permission for Phases | and 1 (T 1-T46) will lapse on
50 October 2003, 50% of Civil Works for Phases | and Il must
be complete by this date (i.e 24 bases)

Ascon price has not inciuded for pile foundations or for larger
type foundations to counteract buoyancy effects.

Ascon had envisaget 30 m wide corridor of trees to be felled,
subsequent felting when roads constructed, more detaiitd site
investigation was also envisaged.

Eormation jevel of foundation will be 3.5 m below ground level to
meetl planning requirement of hub height not exceeding 73 m.

Dr Eric Farrell has visited the site and is confident that floating
roads are feasible on site

ESB! outlined that bog burst had occurred at nearby Sonnagh
Otd, Ascon to investigate if this is a potential problem at
Derrybrien.

Remova! of fisk from contract discussed, Ascon had not
envisaged removal of Ciause 12 {other than for on site road
construction and winning of stone on site). ESBI advised that if
additional costs are required they shouid be inciuded to cater for
unforeseen ground conditions at the turbine locations (ref. Piling
elc)

ESBI further stated that alt risks associateﬁ with ground
conditions, roagds, foundations etc reside with the Contractor and
shall be deemed to be included in the lump sum price.

£
Ascon price had assumed start date of 3" March 2003, Ascan
now to look at start date of 06™ May 2003

—— |

tem | | Action by:
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Planning Office

Galway County Council

PO Box No. 27, County Hall
Prospect Hill Galway

07.06.02 O11188/RT

Date Qur reference

Dear Sir / Madam

Following the execution of ground investigation works at the site of the a

copy of the Archaeologists Report for your information.

=
i [kl

Robert Tackaberry
Michael Punch & Partners

emall: limorichzmppie » dublindmpp.ie « slizo@mpp.ie = cork@mpp.ie

Michael Punch
& Partners

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

Laverids

97 Henty Street, Limerick.

Tol: 061 313 877 Fax: vs1 210 oy

Dusun

MPP House, Glenageary Business Park, Co Dublin.
Tel: o1 238 2980 Fax; o1 235 2085

Stieh

NIB Building, Stephen Street, Sligo.

Tel: o7t 50 551 Fax: o71 50 788

Cork

Limerick

Reply to
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Galway County Coungil Planning Ref. No. 97/3470

Archaeological Report

Excavation licence No 01E0763

Kenneth Wiggins

The site

The location of the development is in the townland of Derrybrien North, on the top of the
highest peak of the Slieve Aughty mountain range, an area of about 4.5km (east-west) by
2.5km (north-south), ca 10.5km south of Loughrea, and ca 13km east of Gort, Co.
Galway (National Grid ref between 15700/20400 and 16100/20600) (Fig. 1). This upland
landscape is monotonous blanket-bog, partially reforested (Plates 1 and 2),

The development

The development relates to the construction of a2 wind turbine plant, with forty-six
individual wind trbines proposed in all (Fig. 2). The facility is to be spread across the
Cashlaundlahan peak, between the 300m contour and its 365m summit. Access is by
means of a bog road which serves a television mast on the site, extending east from a
minor road linking the R353 Gort road and the R351 Loughrea road.

Condition No 9 of the schedule to Galway County Council’s planning permission No
97/3470 states as follows: ‘(1) A competent archaeologist shall be retained on site by the

developer at his own expense during excavation work; (ii) In the event of any remains of

archaeological or historical interest being discovered on the site during the course of the
proposed works the developer/applicant shal] immediately inform the Planning
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_rity/Office of Public Works; (iii) Works affecting these remains shall cease

nmediately and shall not recommence until the Planning Authority agrees in writing;

(iv) A competent archaeologist, nominated by its representative by the Office of Public

Works, shall be facilitated in carrying out an archaeological investigation of the site if the
Planning Authority so decides. The costs of the investigation shall be borne by the -

developer’.

This report does not cover actual construction work relating the wind turbines, which has
yet to take place, but concerns the archaeological monitoring of the mvestlgatlon by |
mechanical excavator of a number of the sites proposed for the turbmes At'the
commencement of work twenty-nine of the forty-six turbine sites were to be investigated
by means of mechanical excavation, but due ;o the adverse conditions of the terrain, only
eight of the sites could be tested this way, and the pre-development investigations were
completed by means of hand auger, which did not require archaeological monitoring. The
digging of the eight test-pits was undertaken over a two-day period, September 256"
2001.

Archaeological background

The townland of Derrybrien North belongs to the parish of Killeenadeema, in the barony
of Loughrea. The relevant sheet (No. 124) of Recorded Monuments for County Galway
(National Monuments Division, Diichas 1997) contains a total of just three archaeological
sites. These are GA 124-002 in the townland of Cullenagh (to the east of the proposed
development), which is a standing stone; GA 124-004 in Derrybrien East, an enclosure;
and GA 124-005 also in Derrybrien East, which is a graveyard. The last two sites are
actually to the south of the mountain, near the village of Derrybrien, just south of the
R535 between Gort and Portumna (Fig. 2). There are no known archaeological sites
within the limits of the proposed development.
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V.ological monitoring

" The digging of the investigation pits was directed by Mr Jim Clancy of Irish Geotechnical

Services Ltd. The eight excavated trial pits were located in the eastern half of the site and
were numbered as follows: Nos 30, 32, 34, 36, 41, 42, 43, 44 (F ig. 2). An Hitachi EX100
digger with a 3-foot bucket was used throughout.

No. 30 measured 2.3m in length (east-west) by 1.10m in width (north-south) by up to
2.7m deep. The sectional profile consisted of 1.3m of peat over a layer of pale grey silty

clay ca 40cm thick over basal pinkish sediment up to ca 60cm thick. The cutting was not
bottomed (Plate 3).

No. 32 measured 2.5m (east-west) by 1.1m (north-south) by up to 2.5m deep. The section
below the sod consisted of 1.7m of blanket bog over 30cm of pale grey mud over 80cm
of pinkish silty clay.

No. 34 measured 2.3m (north-south) by 1.1m (east-west) by up to 2.3m deep. The section
was 2m of very soft blanket bog over 20--30¢m of mid brown sandy sediment deposited
on the surface of the natural rock (Plate 4).

No. 36 measured 2.2m (north-south) by 1.1m (east-west) by up to 3.2m deep. The section
was 20cm of black sod over 1.8m of brown bog over ca 30cm of pale grey mud over ca
50cm of basal pinkish sediment (Plate 5).

No. 41 measured 4.1m (east-west) by 1.1m (north-south) by 3m deep. The section
consisted only of waterlogged peat, which was not bottomed (Plate 6).

No. 42 measured 4.6m (east-west) by 1.1m (north-south) by 2.7m deep. The section was

30cm of blackish sod over very soft peat 2.4m thick over pale grey silty mud. The cutting
was not bottomed,

L
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7, measured 2m in length (east-west) by I.1m (north-south) by 1.45m deep. The

¢y layer was very soft waterlogged peat which was too loose for further excavation,

No. 44 was aligned NW—SE and measured 2.3m by 1.1m by 2.2m deep. The cutting’s
only layer was soft, waterlogged dark brown peat.

. Excavation in the eastern half of the site was discontinued as the jelly-like movement of
the ground under the weight of the machine rendered further digging unsafe. Excavation
in the western half of the site was attempted, but the area was covered in dense ranks of

fir trees, which made jt impossible for the machine to reach the testing sites, and work
was abandoned altogether,

Conclusion

Although there are to be forty-six wind turbines constructed at Derrybrien North in total
‘ and although permission was granted to investigate twenty-nine of the sites, in the end
only eight machine-cut pits were dug within the limits of the development. These reveal
the extent and nature of the blanket-bog on the mountain, but no archaeological features,
such as buried field walls, or artifacts were exposed. As Condition No. 9 of the schedule
to the planning permission specifies that an archaeologist must be retained by the
developer for the duration of excavation works, any further ground disturbance on the
v site, whether in the form of investigations by mechanical excavator, the making of
foundations for the construction of the wind turbines, trenching for services and so on,
must be monitored by a suitably qualified archaeologist licensed by the National
Monuments Division of Diichas the Heritage Service.

r

LE

Kenneth Wiggins BA MPhil MIAI Consultant Archaeologist
17 Vartry Close, Raheen, Co. Limerick December 2001
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Location of the site of the proposed development on top of

Cashiaundrumiahan, Slieve Aughty Mountains, Derrybrien, Co. Galway
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Duchas The Heritage Servife . iy s pfiisgeannalucisiinta & National Parks &
The Secretary, 3 AR - 02 Y WARFladhiing Wwilglife
Galway County Council,
P. O. Box No. 27, 51 Fai;he Stabhna 51 St Stephen’s Green
. ; . ile Atha G :
Liosbén Retail Centre, 1 3 MAR mggf”e tha Giath 2 Dublin 2
T Rigail ire Ireland
W, O S Tel. +353 1661 3111
Galway. _ LoCall 1890 321 421
Pianning & Development Section Fax 4353 1 662 028
E GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL : : ‘3 '
Dear Sir/Madam, e-mail duchas@indigoa.ie

Re: Planning application No. 97/3470 for permission for a wind farm with 23 wind turbines,
service roadways, control house and anemometer mast at Boleyneendorrish and
Derrybrien West, Co. Galway - Saorgus Energy Ltd.

Planning application No. 97/3652 for permission for a wind farm with 23 wind turbines,
service roadways, control house and anemometer mast at Derrybrien North, Co. Galway
. Saorgus Energy Ltd.

I refer to your letters of 9th February, 1998 regarding the above mentioned applications.

The information provided in the EIS for these proposals was insufficient to allow for a proper
assessment of the potential impacts of these developments on the nearby Lough Cutra Special
Protection Area (SPA), for the protection of wild birds and their habitat, and on candidate Special
Area of Conservation (SAC) No. 252, Coole-Garryland Complex.

There are potential negative impacts on these sites from peat silt emanating from the Works and

entering the catchment of these lakes. More specific information regarding mitigation measures to
avoid siltation impacts is required.

Peat silt poses a threat to flora and fauna in the streams and rivers in the catchment of these

e developments. They should be checked for Margaratifera margaratifera, the Freshwater Pearl
Mussel, a species which is protected under the Wildlife Act, 1976 and which is also listed on Annex
5 of the EU Habitats Directive.
We also require information regarding birds of prey, in particular Hen Harriers, in order to allow for
a proper assessment of the potential impacts of these proposals on important EU Bird Directive

Species., this to include more information on breeding versus migratory birds.

Until this information is received we will not be in a position.io-coiffigat on these proposals.
P i e R,

Yours sincerely,

3 i
=2 L -
e E [ B,
& Ly S,
Y

Patrick White
National Parks and Wildlife
11th March, 1998.

An Roinn Ealaion, Oidhreachta, Gaeltachta agus Oiledn  Department of Arts, Heritage, Gaeltacht and the isla
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An Reinn Ealafon, Oldhreachta, Ranndg na nlarratas Forbartha 7 Plas Ely, Baile Atha Cliath 2, Gire
Gaeitachta agus Oiledn Development Applications Sectios 7 Eby Place , Dubli= 2, lrelana
Depariment of Arts, Heritage,

Gaeltacht gnd the islands Teileafdn +353 1647 3000

“ Facsuimhir  +353 5 678 8136

Dichas i ’

The Heritage Service Glao Aitiiil 1890 474 847 .
£-mail devapps@ealga.ie
Web " www.heritaseirelandie

Your Ref: PLO7. 122803

QOur Ref: DAS-2000-GA-GA-00/4581

Secretary

An Bord Pleanala
Floor 3, Biock 6
Irish Life Centre
Lower Abbey Street
Dublin 1

Re: Planning Application Reg. Ref. No. 00/4581 for an extension to Derrybricn wind farm
consisting of 25 mast turbines, service roadways, transformer compounds and anemometry
mast, and to increase the permitted hift=height of.46 gur_t{iqg‘s* to 60m and extend the

permitted blade length of thesc turbines#to 30m at 'Ifoorxnacpt;}{jn,f
Derrybrien North, Co. Galway - Saorgu$ Encrgy Lid. G

¥ o, Ge

Dear Sir/Madam,

T2

+ b

d
.

We refer to the Board's letter of 24 April 2001, and enclosures; regarding the abq%:e-propnsed

development. Due to a large increase in the nif nber of planning and development referfals we were

1ot in 4 position to meet your deadline and trus} thatiour submission will be considered bs» the Board.
B " ——

This Department had concerns, from the poin iew of nature conservation in the area of the

proposed development, with what is considered 1o be deficiencies in the Environmental Impact

Assessment (ELA) submitted for the proposal. At the time of the application the Council had already

made its decision before we were in a position {0 convey these to them. We thercfore now wish to
make the following comments.

Ty

While the EIA identifies the site as being suitable for Merlin and Hen Harriers, no survey was carried
out to determine the presence of breeding birds. This is a significant deficiency and without it we
cannot adequately judge the impact of the development on these birds. Both of these species are
listed tn Annex | of BU Dhds Blrective (Couvucil Dirsciive TRAGSEET oii the conservation of witd
birds). A survey of Hen Harriers is considered to be of particular importance since there is suitable
habitat in the vicinity and as the Slieve Aughties are known to be g stronghold for the specics.

In order to protect Annexed bird species and their habitats it is considered necessary that further work
on breeding raptors, be carried out during breeding scason (Summer 2002). Until a complete survey
of the area for breeding birds, using stundard methodologies employed in the Hen Harrier Survey
1998/99, has been carried out and nssessed by this Department we are unable to determine the extent
of the impact of the proposed development on the protected birds. :

Yours faithfuily,

Idinna Modzelewska
Development Applications Section
20 September 2001
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solicitors
email: dan@vpshields.je

Our Ref: DIS/IDW/ACT 0010001
Your Ref: BJS/ACT0010001

Please Reply to our Loughrea office

Date: 82 February 2005
Martin Collins

Derrybrien
Loughrea
Co. Galway

Re: Derrybrien Development Co-operative Society

Dear Martin,

We refer to previous correspondence and enclose herewith copy letter and report
received on even date from ESB Legal Services for your attention.

We would be obliged if you would contact the writer herein at your earliest and kind
convenience,

Yours sincerely

\
3
A

Y

V.P/ Shields & Son

Enc
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@ Legal Services

Electriclty Supply Board

27 Lower Fitzwilliam Street, Dublin 2, ksland,

27 Sréid MacLiam fochtair, Bafle Athe Cliath 2, Bire,

DDE Box No. 218 Phone: 353-1-676 5831 / 877 1821 Fax Liigation: 353-1-702 7069 Webaite: www.osh.ie

Your Ref:
BydisL,
ACTO010001
AW
31* January 2005

V.P. Shields & Son,

Solicitors,

Westbridge,

Loghrea,

Co. Galway.

Re: Your Clients: Derrybrien Development Co-Operative Society Ltd.
Dear Sirs,

I enclose letter from Hibernian Windpower to your Client dated 25 January 2005, 1
would be obliged if you would forward same to your Client as soon as ever possible.

Yours faithfully,
Annelie Walsh
SOLICITOR

Encl,
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htbermiar
wind power

CUFTON MEWws

LOMWER EITEAL A STREET
CHIBLIM 0

P AMD

E nfc@hbernann iadmowss g
w W libsrninnwindpawar ie

The Secretary 25 January 2005
Derrybrien Co-Operative Soclety Ltd
Derrybrien
Co Galway
Peat Stip Rehabliitation

Environmentat Impact Assessment - Consultation Report

A Chara

Gort Wind Farms Limited is planning fo carry out rehabilitation works gt the site of a peat slip
close to Derrybrien Wind Farm, Co. Galway.

ESB Internationat has been retained o prepare the EIS and ! enclosg their Consuitation Report in
tonnection with the EJA for the works,

The Raport identifies the key issues as they see them.

Yours falthfully

AHL ot

Harry Marbison
Hibernian Wind Power
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Poat Slip Rehabilitation Environmental Impact Assessment
Consultation Report
Contents
1o INTRODUCTION .....covvvrtteeeeensessccceessssssesesse s seoss oo 1
2. SCOPING ...ooomscerirssscasessssssnsscsarsmsssssssssssessemmssssesssssss e sessseseesesssee s 1
3. BACKGROUND .......ovrictsernisssstcssecemsesssnssinsasessesssesssesssmsseesoseemms e 1
B PROPOSAL c..occcvrunestimsscrnesmsissasseenssassnssssssssssaseesessnmsssessmsessenss e seen 2
5. APPROACH TO ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT .......ooooooooon 3
6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMAPCT STATEMENT ........oovooooooeoo svmsassas 4
T SUMMARY .occcoviirmmmmnninssimnsssscnsensssonasmsssonsossssssmssssossosesssesensss s, . 6
APPENDIX A: SITE LOCATION PLANS .....c..rreeeonrreen oo T
Map NO. 1~ GeRETS] LOCBHON rvvvvsrestsssessseessenesssemmssmssosessressssss s esses s e 8
MAP NO. 2 = Site LOCHHON crevvorsres s sssersnssssssssssassssssmssssssseseessesss s sssssse e 9
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Peat Slip Rehabilitation Environmental Impact Assessment
Consultation Report

1. INTRODUCTION

Gort Windfarms Limited is planning to undertake works near Derrybrien Wind Farm,
Co. Galway in connection with rehabilitation at various locations along the route of 3
peat slip that occurred in Qctober 2003,

The peat slip area is focated at Black Road at 2 distance of approximately 10 km from
the village of Derrybrien. Black Road is accessed from the R353 Regional Road,
which originates near Portumna and runs through the village of Derrybrien to join the
N66 Loughrea - Gort National Secondary Road near Gort,

b2
3

The area appears on Ordinance Survey Discovery Series (1: 50,000) map No. 52.

Preliminary proposals are that the displaced peat will be removed and spread as a
thin iayer on adjacent lands.

R SRR L DA
S e I R

It is intended to submit an application for full planning permission to Galway County
Council in connaction with the works in the near future. An application to the
g Environmental Protection Agency for a Waste Licence will be made simuitaneously.

Engineering consultant ESB International has been retained to provide ptanning
consuitancy servicas in relation to the project.

T R R

2 SCOPING

Central to the feasibility of the proposed works will be an assessment of the

: significant environmental effects likely to arise during the works and thereafter.
Identification of suitable mitigation measures is recognised as being a key issus,
since by incorporating these in the design any significant potential impacts can be
minimised,

SO

The environmental impacts of the proposal will be set down i a written report, the
Environmental impact Statement (EIS), which will accompany an applications for
planning permission and a Waste Licence,

* The contents and format of the EIS will reflect the Environmental Protection Agency's
Advice Note on Current Practice (in the preparation of Environmental Impact
Statements) and the Guidelines on the Information to be Contained in Environmental
impact Statements.

Based on the above requirements, the EIS will be organised to provide a description
of the proposed development and the existing environment, an assessment of the
environmental impacts arising from the proposal and the measures to mitigate
adverse impacts.

3. BACKGROUND

The peat slip occurred near the southern boundary of Derrybrien Wind Farm, a
devslopment by Gort Windfarms Limited in the townland of Derrybrien North, Co.
Galway, on the evening of 18" October 2003.

The peat slip involved disturbance and partial displacement of a large amount of peat
and forest debris. Following heavy rainfall on the 29" and 30" of October the slip

mass re-mobilised before emergency stabilisation measures were substantiaily
underway.

January 2005 } 1/9 E8B International
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Peat Slip Rehabilitation Environmental Impact Assessmant

Consuftation Report

The main physical impact of the peat slip in the vicinity of the site was the
accumulation of the mobilised peat, which occurred predominantly on Coilite owned
lands below the Derrybrien Wing Fdrm site near Black Road bridge. Peat also
accumulated between the Black Road bridge and the Flaggy Bridge on the R353 in
afforested lands owned by Coillte.

A number of dams were built in an effort to minimise the impact of the peat slide and .
to ensure the safety of nearby lands and the local popuiation. Construction of two

barrages downstream of Black Road bridge formed part of the emergency response

in the aftermath of the peat slip to stem the flow of peat and to prevent further

slippages. These dams have remained in place for safety reasons.

However, peat has buit up behind some of these dams and surveying work has
indicated that the depth of this peat build-up exceeds 2 m in some instances.

An area of lands above the Black Road bridge and an aCcess road at Black Road
bridge leading to a farmhouse were also affected by accumutation of the maobilised
peat.

From a fisheries/aguatic point of view, the peat that has accumulated is a potential
source of pollution that needs to be contained. Any large episode of precipitation may
mobilise peat into the watercourse leading to the Owendalulleagh River and result in
elevated suspended solid loadings, which is detrimenta) to all aquatic life and stream
habitats. '

The presence of the accumulated peat prevents the natural streamside vegetation
from re-establishing. Whife removal of peat to aid recovery of the terrestrial habitats is
of lesser importance than the other considerations, it is an integral part of restoring
the local ecosystem.

PROPOSAL

Description

The main aims of tha rehabilitation activities include:

* Ensure safety of the area and ensure that all reasonable steps are taken to
prevent further peat slippage in the area.

*  Ensure that no hazards remain in the wider countryside as a result of the peat
slip.

*  Restore wildiife habitats of ecological importance, including the river system, in
the area that has been affected by the peat slip.

The proposed works involve removing the displaced peat from a number of locations
that include the following:

*  Upstream of Black Road bridge

*  Upstream of dam BDA4, the first of the two dams south of Black Road bridge

*  Upstream of dam BDS5, the second of the two dams south of Black Road bridge

It is currently envisaged that the material removed will be deposited to rehabilitate
land that is currently afforested and adjoins the Black Road bridge area. The peat will
be excavatad by suitabla-excavators and loaded into trucks that will transport the

January 2005 : 2/9 ESB International
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Peat Slip Rehabilitation

Environmental Impact Assessment
Consultation Report

material to the deposition site where it will be spread as a thin layer by earth-moving
plant.

it is anticipated that the vast maijority of the works, including fransportation of the
excavated peat, will be undertaken within the confines of the site and that significant
travelling on the public road will not be required.

A key objective of the work will be to ensure stability along the area of the peat slip,
which in turn will create a stable ecological environment. The aim of the works will be
to restore a semi-natural habitat aiong the major part of the peat slip and removal of
the peat will aliow re-establishment of the natural courss of the watercourse teading
from the wind farm site to the Owendalulleagh River

Overall, the restoration work in the area of the peat slip is expected to have a positive
impact.

No additional services, e.g. water, sewerage, disposal, electricity, telecoms, or
developments, e.g. roads, power lines, pipelines, are required for the project. No
developments that are likely to occur as a consequence of the proposal have been
identified.

There are no known existing or planned developments with which the proposal could
have cumulative effects.

Implemaentation & Safety

Best ecological practice will be implemented at all stages and a key consideration in
decision-making will be future ecological value.

Peat spreading areas will ba selected carefully, with the preferance being for clear

folled forestry lands where peat deposition will enhance the ecological value of the
lands.

The necessary drainage arrangements, i.e. settlement ponds, silt traps, etc. will be an
integral part of the works, at both the peat excavations and the deposition areas. This
will ensure that slitation of the local watercourse does not occur.

All works will be undertaken by experienced and qualified personi'ﬁel. The highest
standards of safety will be maintained and all relevant legislation will be fully adhered
to during all activities.

The implementation of recognised best safety practice will be used so gs to minimise
any risks that might be associated with the works.

APPROACH TO ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

The EIS will provide a comprehensive examination of ali aspects of the proposed
works and their effects on the receiving environment. At the outset, the need for and
objectives of the proposal will be explained.

The nature and location of the proposed works dictates the environmental issues that
will be of most significance in the assessment process, Ermphasis will be placed on
identification of key issues and the identified potential major impacts wili be given
detaited examination.

The description of the proposal and the description of the existing environment are
the two factual foundations upon which the environmental assessment will be made.

January 2005 . 379 ESE international
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Peat Stip Rehabilitation Environmental Impact Assessment
Consultation Report

An accurate description of the proposed works and the relevant aspects of fhe
existing environment is necessary to predict the likely significant impacts of the
proposal,

In consideration of potential impacts, issues that will be examined to include
descriptions of tha existing environment, assessment of impacts and mitigation
measures.

Particular attention in respect of all aspects of the proposal will be paid to the
Necessity for monitoring during both the execution of the works and thereafter.

6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMEN T

An indicative contents, which is neither a sesquence of presentation nor a hierarchy of
importance, for the Environmental Impact Statement is as follows:

Non-Technical Summary

A Non -Technical Summary will be prepared within which the information presented in
the main EIS, as set out below, will be condensed and summarised in non-technica
language.

Introduction

Relavant legislative instruments relating to the proposal will be identified, as well as
relavant guidelines. The methodology employed will be described and the personnel
invoived in the EIS and details of the consultations undertaken as part of the
assessment will be outlined.

Description of Project

The location, extent and features of the site will be described, including proximity to
habitation, the presence of any significant topographic features and land use in the
vicinity.

Attention will be paid to the reafistic and genuine alternatives to thg proposal and
issues examined in selecting the deposition site will be highiightqd‘ The main
environmental effects of the alternatives compared with those of the proposal will he
evaluatad.

The quantity, type and significance of materials excavated and deposited will be
outlined. The dimensions and fayout of the deposition site will be addressed and the
final profile of the site will be described. The extent of any necessary access tracks
within the site will be considered, as wilt perimeter security / control / access.

Other issues to be addressed will include duration and phasing, site preparation,
machinery and plant, and traffic.

Human Beings

Issues for consideration will include nuisances and any potential impacts on
residential amenity. Proposals regarding safety and hazard contrai during execution
of the works will be addressed. A significant positive impact of the proposal will be to
eliminate any potential pubiic safely issues associated with the accumulation of
displaced peat, )

Januvary 2008 ' 4/9 ESB Internationat
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Peat Siip Rehabilitation Environmental Impact Assessment

Consultation Report

Noise

Being located in a remote area, noise is not antici

pated as being an issue of maijor
concern.

Landscape and Visual Impacits

it is expected that the area in which the excavated peat will be spread will not be
visible from the public road. As such and with the deposited peat being spread in a
thin tayer, visual impact is not currentty saen as a significant issue. Noretheless, the
extent of any necessary screening works will be considered.

The works will improve the appearance of the area

s from which accumulated peat will
be removed.

Ecology

With the site for deposition of excavated peat being a previously afforested area, it is
expected to be of low ecological conservation value, In that context the spreading of
peat in a thin fayer would be expected to be of ecological benefit.

The potential impacts on flora will be examined in terms of the number and type of
t piant communities that will be affected and species diversity.

Air Quality and Climate

The proposed works will not impact on air and climate, aithough the necessity for dust
control measures while carrying out the works will be considered.

? Solls

PO SRER——

The geotechnical stability of the deposition site will be addressed,

including ite
suitability to accept the excavated peat.

The soil types present at the deposition site wili be described and the long-term
stability following spreading of the excavaied peat will be assessed.

s Water

5\

§ Issues for consideration will be watercourse contamination by disturbance of the
£ displaced peat during excavation and potential uncontrolled surface run-off from tha
deposited peat.

The current drainage pattern at the deposition site will be examined with a view to
assessing potential impacts of an amended and altered drainage regime arising from
the spreading of the excavated peat.

The vulnerability of any underlying groundwaters will also be considered.

Material Assets

Possible impacts on material assets that will be reviewed will be the Implications of
the proposed works for traffic on the public road.

Cuitural Heritage

The location and nature of the site suggests that impacts on cultural heritage in
respect of the proposal are unlikely to be of significance. However, reflactive of the

January 20065 ) 5/9
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Peat Slip Rehabilitation Environmental Impact Assessmoent
Cansuitation Report

overall precautionary approach, the cultural heritage of the area will be examined
through an archaeological study.

Current use of the deposition site for commercial forestry indicates that architectural
and historical issues are unlikely to be significant.
Interaction of impacts

The interactions of potential significance between the various issues examined will be
describad,

7. SUMMARY

The purpose of this brief Consultation Report is to provide a focus for the
environmental assessment of the proposal.

Throughout the assessment the focus will be on the character, magnitude and
consequences of environmantal impacts that are of significance.

Attention will be paid to significant issues and concerns. Excessive coverage of
irrelevant topics or relatively minor issues and inclusion of material that is irrelevant
will be avoided.

January 2005 . &/9 ESB International
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Peat Slip Rehabilitation Environmental impact Assessment

Consuitation Report

Appendix: Site Location Plans

Map No. 1 - Generat Location

J Map No. 2 — Site Location

January 2005 ' 7/9 ESB Infernatinnal
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Peat Slip Rehabilitation Environmantal Impact Assessment

Consultation Report

" Map No. 1 - General Lacation
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Your ref 13-1003 Derrybrien Windtarm g 25 25

Comhairle Chontae na Gaillimhe
Galway County Council

16" June, 201+

Stephen Dowds Associates
Town Planning Consultants
5 Mary Street

Galway

RE: Derrybrien Windfarm and the European Conununities {Access 1o Information on the
Environment} Regulations 2007 - 2011 Request for Internal Review

A Chura,

Lrefur to your request under the Access to Information on the Environment Regulations 2007 -
2011, dated 31" March, 20.4, to this Council's decision dated 30" April, 2014 and to vour
request for an internal review of the Council's decision dated 9™ May, 2014,

L Kevin Kelly, Director of Serviees, am a delegated officer in accordance with Seetion 11 of
the Aceess to Information on the Environment Regulations 2007 - 2011 and | hereby contirm

that Tam of a higher grade than the person who made the deciston on your original request, i.e.
Ms. Eileen Keaveney. Administrative Otticer.

I wish to inform you that [ have re-examined your request and that I, on this day, 16™ June
2014, have made a decision on vour request for an Intemal Review, My decision is 1o granl
your request and release the following documents;

¢ Correspondence received from Liam Murphy, ESB Wind Development Ltd. dated
Monday 7" November 2011 in response to the substinate consent notice issued on 12"
October 2011

¢ Correspondence received trom Louise Cushen, ESB Business Services Centre Legai
dated 29% November 2011

Right of Appeal

You may appeal this decision by writing to the Commissioner for Favironmenal Infurmation,
I8 Lower Leesun Street, Dublin 2. If you wish to appeal, you must do so not later than one
menth atter receiving this letter, Should yuu write o the Information Commissioner making
an appeal, please refer to this later. 10 im appaal is made by you, the Tnmfvrmation
Commissioner will review the decision.

CFVIN K F\({).‘t"
DIRECTORYOF SERVICLS,

I 2l L sonrn ahtrr e aaGoas E3uE e Gray 2

BREHgEe W o0 irmh 10






Mr Kevin Kelly

Dircetor of Service, Planning & Sustainable Development Unit
Galway County Council

County Hall

Prospect Hill

Galway

By email (planningi@galwaycoco.ic) & hand-delivered
Monday, 7th November 2011
Re: Derrybrien Windfarm - Substitute Consent Notice

Dear Sir,

We refer to a document entitjed:

“Planning & Development Acts, 2000”

“Planning & Development Acts, 2000 - 2010°

“Planning & Development (Amendment) {No.3) Regulations, 2011
“Part XA

Substitute Consent

Notice Pursuant 1o Section 1778

which was sent by registered post to Hibernian Wind Power Ltd at Stephen Court, 18721 St. Stephen’s
Esic] Gireen, Duhlin 2.

Introduction

We reccived the afore-mentioned Substitute Consent notice (attached as Appendix A) on the 3™
October last (the notice is dated (2 October). This letter is intended 10 be a statement of submissions
and/or observations within the meaning of Section 1778 (2) (d) of the Planning & Development A,
2000 - 2010. The purpose of this submission is that Galway County Council withdraw this notice with
immediate effect for the reasons and considerations set out bolow,

in the purported Notice addressed to Hibernian Wind Power Lud, it is stated that:

“Galway County Council....has become aware in relution 1o the development described in
Schedule 1 hereta ... that a Judgment of the Court of Justice of the £, wropean Union Connnission
of the European Communities — v- Ireland fease (-215/06) was mude on the 3™ July 2008 that
the Permissions were in breach af law for the reasons set out in the said Judgment”.

Derisheien (Sabatitde Coament
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The permissions to which you appear to be referring are those which you say are set out in Schedule 2
to the purported Notice. These permissions, as you note, were granted to Saorgus Energy 1,td and 1o
Gort Wind Farms Ltd. We have carefully examined the decision of the Court of Justice of the European
Union to which you refer, and we are satisficd that ncither the permissions identified by you in
Schedule 2 of the purported Notice nor any other planning permissions or any act which could be
describud as a development consent is said by the Court of Justice to have been made or done in breach
of law. You will no doubt be aware that the proceedings to which you refer were instituted by the
Commission of the European Communities pursuant 1o ex Article 226 EC, which provision permits the
Commission to instituic proceedings against 2 Member State following its failure to comply with a
reasoned opinion delivered by the Commission to the Member State in question. The Commission
complained that Ireland had not 1aken measures necessary o comply with Articles 2, 4 and 3 to 10 of
Directive 83/337/EC.

The complaints of the Commission were also related to circumstances in which four development
consents of the 12 of March 1998, the 15” of November 2001, the 307 of July 2002 and November
2003 were granted in respect of a wind farm at Derrybrien, Co. Galway,

The Commission did no complgin - and the Court did not find that the four
decisions/permissions/development consents were in any way made in breach of law, invalid or
otherwise defective because of the omission of an environmental impact statement or the inadequacy of
an environmental impact statement or for any other reason. The Commission’s complaints in relation 1o
Derrybricn were rather that Ireland had failed to comply with its legal oblipations.

Numerous findings are made by the Court of Justice of thy European Union (as it is now called) but
nowhere does the Court find that the developmoent consents referred to in the judgment are themselves
in breach of law, invalid or otherwise defective.

As can readily be seen. the judgment in question is complex and it is not clear 10 what extent the C ourt
of Justice upholds the variety of complaints made by the Commission against Ircland.

in order for a valid Notice to issue pursuant to Section 1778 (1) of the Planning & Development Acts,
2000 2010, Galway County Council is required to identify a judgment of the Court of Justice of the
European Union (or a judpment of the IHigh Count in ireland) which declares andior finds that a
planning permission was made in breach of law or was declared or found to be invalid or was found or
declared w be defective because of the absence of an environmental impact statement or because of the
inadequacy of an environmental impact statement.

In accordance with Section 1771 (2) (a). Galway County Council, in a valid Notice is required to:

“Infurm the person to whom it is given of the proceedings and findings referred to in subsection
{, ; ! ;s‘

We note that though you have referred to Case C-215/06. you have not referred to the findings in this
complex judgment which range over a variety of issues and embrace two categories of complaint. it is
nol possible to discern from the face of the purported Notice where the declaration or finding of
invalidity of the permission required by Section 177B is to be found in the judgment to which vou
refer.

Verrybation | Subatitute Conserts
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It is apparent that Gialway County Council has confused general findings made against the Irish Stare
with speeific findings of the invalidity of particular permissions/development consents issued by a
planning authority or by An Bord Pleanala. The latter category of declarations or findings were simply
never made by the Court of Justice of the European Union.

Therefore, Galway County Council is required now 1o exergise its powers under Section 1778 {4 1o
withdraw the purported Notice in accordance with its powers under Section 17703 (3) (b). Without

prejudice to the foregoing submission. the following defects in the purported Netice are drawn 1o your
attention,

Section 1778 (1) requires the Notice v be addressed o “the person who carricd out the development
or the awner or occupier of the land as apprapriate ",

The document sent in the post does not appear o be addressed to anybody in particular, though the
name Hibernian Wind Power 11d is typed at the bottom of page 2 of the document. For the avoidance
of doubt, Hibernian Wind Power Lid is not the puerson who carried out the development, nor is it the
owner of any of the fands at iderrybrien, Co. Galway nor is it the occupier of any of those lands.
Therefore. the Notice is defective on its face and ought not to have been dispatched unless and until
Gatway County Council had identified either the developer, the owner or the accupier of the lands in
question.

As indicated above, you were required by Section 177R (2) (@) 1o inform the person to whom the
Natice is given of the proceedings and the findings of the Judgment of the Court in question.
Unlawfully, you have failed to identify the findings in question.

IUis a lurther defect of the Notice that you do not indicate the development in respect of which
substitute consent is sought. As vou are exercising a power to require a persen (not identified by you)
to make an application for development censent, it is a matter exclusively within your knowledge as to
what development it is that you require substitute consent for, The purpurted Notice is void for
uncertainty because of its faiture to identity the development in question, The failing is acute given the
size and complexity of the windfarm at Derrybrica,

EReriy Blawn d8LBd de Uehrarnl)
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Conclusion

In view of the extraordinary powers granted to Galway County Council by Scction 1778 et seq of the
Planning & Development Acts 2000 - 2010, it was incumbent upon the planning authority to scrve a
valid notice with meaningful confent on the proper person. The Notice in question fails in each of these
respects, The person to whom it is apparently addresscd is a stranger to the permissions and the
exeeution of the works or the occupation/ownership of the lands. It is not possible to discern from the
content of the pusported Notice what development Galway County Council reguire a substitute consent
for, and the need for clarity is acute in view of the complexity of the works and structures at
Derrybrien. Co. Galway. In view of the highly disadvantageous consequences which flow from a
fatlure 10 comply with the Notice. the planning authority is required to deliver a valid and
comprehensible Notice to the proper person. All of this it has failed to do. In this regard, we reguest
that the Council immediately withdraw the notice for the reasons sct out above.

Yours sincercly,
é}{‘/&:t ?}"C‘C‘U‘t{

Liam Murphy

ESB Wind Development Limited
ESB Head Office

27 Lower Fitzwilliam Street
Dublin 2

Do, hoisn 1 Subatiuts O omaenty
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Appundix A

Copy of Substitute Consent Notice Served by Galway County Council

PR Arren (RuRatitote Consent)






PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS 2000 TO 2010
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (AMENDMENT) (NO.3) REGULATIONS 2011
PART XA

Substitute Consent

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 177R

WHEREAS: Q‘%wmy cons.

A. Galway County Council as Planning Authority (“the Council™) has become aware in
relation to the development deseribed in Schedule 1 hereto ( the “Nevelopment™ ) for
which the several Permissions set out in Schedule 2 were granted by both the
Cowseil and Ao Bord Pleanila (“the Board™) that Cavironmental Impact Assessment
("EIA”) was required and that a Judgement of the Court of Justice of the European

3 Union Commission of the European Communities -v- kreland (case C-215/06) was

made on the 3™ July 2008 that the Permissions were in breach of law for the reasons
set out in the said Judgement,

B. Youare the Developers, Owners or Oceupiers of the development.

TAKE NOTICE as follows:

1. Youare dirccted so apply to the Board for Substitute Consent no later than 12 weeks
from the date of this Notice,

2. You are directed to fumnish with the application to the Board a Remedial

Favironmental Impact Statement (REIS) and A Remedial Natura Impact Statement
{RNIS)

3 TAKE FURTHER NOTICE as tollows:

3. You may make submissions or observations in writing 1o the Council no later than 4
weeks from the date of this Motice

4. Mot later than 8 weeks from the date of this Notice, the Council shall:

(a) Where no submissions or observations are made by you ar any of you,
confirm this Notice, or

(b) Where submissions or observations sre mmde by yuu or gay of you, subject w0
Section 1778 (4), decide to confirm or withdraw the Notice.

A copy of Section 177A and B is attached to this Natice.
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SCHEDULE ONE

The Development of a windfarm at Derryhrien West and Boleyncedorrish and

Derrybrien Morth and East.
SCHEDULE TWO
073470 ' Saorgus Encrgy Derrybrien West & for a) wind farm of 23 wind turbines; b) service roadways;
Ltd Boleyneendorrish £} contral houde: d) anemometer mast - E.LS. submitted
for a. wmrannansmmm b, SEMICE roadways,
973652 | S3O9us EnergY | povbrien North . & control houss, 4. 3nemometer mast at Caheraneart
| titd Derrybnen - £.1.5. submies
: Tor the instatianon of a 110kV decmaty rangmizson sne
992377 . Saorgus Energy Derrybrien North and betme:\ wind farm st Darrybiien North and 110kY 58
l Ltd East transmigtion tne at Loughatorick North
3 i E e i -
% } s for odonsion to Derrybeion wind farm corsibing of 25 wind
| Saorg : tuchines, SErvics mavbuays, trancformer compmnds and
Go4541 Lid Dervybrien angmomelry mast {5ee nawspaper noixe) at
Tocemacnevin, Bohaboy and Derrybnen North
035642 | Gort Windfarms Baleyneandorrish for (2} wingfzem of 23 wird turbings (b} carvice roadways
Ltd Derrybrien Wast (<) controt house (d) anernometer masr 97/3470 refers
Gort Windfarms i z for & wingd farm of 23 wind turbines, b, senvice roadways, ¢
035837 1 Ltd Derrybrien North 3 control house, d. anemometer mast - 97/3652 fefers
05317 f:ff WIndfarm | perrybrien North for wand fam of 23 wind turbwnes
05316 | SOt WINdRIMS b rybrien west for wing arm of 23 vand turtsnes
3 Dated this 12", day of OCTOBER 2011.
: fui } e Y
Signed: 8o/ Con o AERT o
Galway County Council ‘ N
County Hall P o
Prospect ThY
Galway N
Namae: Hibsernian Wind Power Ltd
Address: Stephen Court,

18721 St Stephens Green

Dublin

2.
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29 November 201

Mr. Kevin Keliy

Director of Service, Planning and Sustainahie
Development Unie,

Galway County Cuuncit

County Hall

Praspect Hiil

Galway

By c=mail (Plapp pe@galwaycoco.ie) and by fax

Re: Derrvbrien Winds e i ; i

Dear Sir
We refer to provieus varrespondence.

Weare in receiot of 2 further Notice from you dated the 25 of November 2011,
purporredly made pursuant to the named Acts and Statutory Instry menis,

We note that You give no roason for the withdrawal of he Notice though
multiple deficiencies in the Notice were advanced 1 OUr submission dated the
7 November, 201 1.

Please note that we shall nol apply for leuve to sook judicial review of tha
Substitite Consent Notice of 12% October 2011 in view of its withdrawal, subjoct
t what is said in the g paragraph of this letter. This decision is strictly without
prejudice to our position that cuse L-215/06 does not require  the
surrender/revocation of or 4y interference whatsoover with. the Derrvbrien
planning permissions,

We note thar you may have used powers graniud 1o you by the European Union
[Substitute Cansent) Regulations 2011 dated Novermbier 240 2011 1o ctieet the
withdrawal of the Substityre Corsent Notice. We are ol Aware of any oblgation



s



of Communty law which necessitated the amendment of Part XA of the Planning
and Development Act 2000-2011.

Should the State or Galway County Council decide to renew its attempt to compel
any re-application for devclopment cunsent relauve to the Derrybrien
Windtarm, the deasion not to seek judicial review of your Substitute {onsent
Nutice of the 12" of (ctober 2011 should not he taken by you as our
acquiescence In (2] the position adopted by Galway County Councif and the S=ate
that re-application for development consent is necessary as o matter of
Community Law and {b) the validity of the Regulations of the 240 of November
2011 and acts done thereunder.

Il you disagree with thix and propose to argue in any subsequent proceedings
that vur decisions ot o judicially review the Substitute Consent Notice or ity
withdrawal cunstitutes acquicscence or any form of estoppel, please indicate this
to us hetore 5.30 pm Thursday 1st December 2011 so that arrangements can be
made to seek judicial review of the Substitute Consent Notice of the 12@ of
October and if necessary of the Withdrawal Notice of the 252 of November 2011
if we do not hear from you by 5.30 pm on Thursday 1% December then we shall
proceed with our appheation on Monday 6% December 2011,

Piease note that this fetter and any reply will be relied upon in proceedings to
explain why we seek to quash a Substitute Consent Natice which purportedly has
been withdrawn.

Yaurs faithfully
Louise Cushen
SOLICITOR

Tel: 01 7026227

S-mail: louisecushen®@esbae
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Comhairle Chontae na Gaillimhe
Galway County Council

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACTS 2000 TO 2010

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT (AMENDMENT) (NQ. 3) REGULATIONS 2011

EUROPEAN UNION (SUBSTITUTE CONSENT) REGULATIONS 2011

PART XA

Substitute Consent

NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 1778

With reference to the above and the Notice issued to you by Galway County Council
pursuant to Section 1778 on 12'" October 2011 and without prejudice 1o the Council’s right
not to accept all or any of the points raised in your Submission dated the 7" Novembar
2011, Galway County Councit hereby withdraws the said Notice,

Dated this 25" day of November 2011.

/‘?\
i

7
Signed: /é\.

vin Kelly
Diractor of Se

] \Q,U\./’

A
Name:
Address:

T3rmeda fhorg rtumn o

Galway County Councii
County Hall

Prospect Hilt

Galway

Hibernian Wind Power Lid
Stephen Count

18711 St Stephens Green
Qublin 2.

T IRTFT S E T o

LJ
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aerfecn

AERTECH
Stephen Court
18/%1 St Stephen's Green
Dublin 2 Ireland
Telechone+353-1-703 8C0C
Fax+353-1-676 4408
Planning Department, wwwzsbrie

Galway County Council,
Galway.

20th May 2003

Re: Derrybrien Wind Farm
Planning References 97/3470 and 97/3652

Dear Ms Mc Connell,

Please be advised that the Derrybrien Wind Farm is been acquired by ESB’s subsidiary
company, Hibernian Wind Power Limited, from Saorgus Energy Limited and that ESB
International has been appointed as project managers for the Works. Aertech is a
division of ESB International and they will undertake the project management function.

With reference to the above planning permission, we wish to advise you that it is our
intention to commerice site operations on the Wind Farm on 9" June 2003 and hereby
give notice in accordance with planning requirement Clause 10(a).

Kindly note that you have been previously advised on the commencement of site
operations on the project (reference letter of 1.,3':"‘_March 2003). However, due to other
circumstances, the commencement of the works has been delayed until now.

i

Yours sincerely,

Pierck J. Ki%
ConStruction Manager

Aertech Projects,

Registered office as above
Aertech is a division of

ESBINTERATICAAL
Danivtnand im aalandbie 1
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&
hibernian
wind power

Hibernian Wind Power accepts report on Derrybrien landslide

Thursday. February 5, 2004: Hiberman Wind Power (HWP) today presented the findings of a firm of
specialist consultants who have been mvestigating the peat-slide last October at Demrybrien, Co Gaiway.

The report into the cause of the peat-siide found that there was a combination of contributory physical
faciors in the area where the slide conuered, inchxling a2 zone of weak peat and a nalural drainage
channel, and activity associated with the construction of the windfarm,

The report was compiied by Appiied Ground Engineering Consultants {AGEC} who were cormmissioned
by the deveiopers to carry out & detailed investigation foliowng the slide on 18 Qciober, 2003 The
developers asked AGEC 1o investigaie the cause of the failure and o survey the enlire windfarm site and
1o make recommendations as o how o proceed in the fulure

The report identifies 2 number of changes o construction work practices which will be put int place.
Geotechnical consultants will monitor every stage of construction of the windfasm on a full-time basis in
the future. '

The report states that provided the recommendations are implemented, "it 1s considered that the
construchon of the windfarm can be completed safely”.

Mr Brian Ryan, Managing Director of Hibernian Wind Power stated "We intend to fully implement all
AGEC's recommendations prior to any further construction activity. The safety of the public and our staff
is paramount. We will continue 1o liaise closely with the comununity in Derrybrien and with all statutory
bodies.”

Key Recommendations of Report on Windfarm Site:

« The report recommends that no conceniraied oads. such as excavated matenia) from lurbine
foundation excavations, shall be placed on marginally stable ground. Concenirated water flow onto
the peat slopes and unstable excavations are to be avoided.

= |t recommends thal construction should be supervised on a full time basis by qualified arxd
experienced geotechnical personnel.

» Ongoing ground investigation work should continue with regular monitoring of specialist movement
Cetection equipment site roads and other works,

= Modified consiruction work practices which do not adversely affect exisiing stability, are to be
adopted.

» Robust drainage plan to be developed

ENDS

hitp/fwww.hibemianwindpower.iehiberwindDerrybrienPressRelease. html 17/02/04
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HIBERNIAN WIND POWER Page 2 of 2

Editor's note:

Work commenced on the 60 MW windfarm at Demrybrien, which bas full planming permission, in July
2003. The wind farm comprises 71 proposed wind urbines and associated acoess roads. Construction of
some 90% of the site roads and 50% of the bases for the wind turbines had been completed when slide,
oceurred on the afiemoon of Thursday 161h Oclober 2003 immediately south of the proposed focation for
turbine T68.

The wandfanmn site is 300 hectares in size, however the areas of the site affected by the landslide was less
than ore per cent of the windfarm site.

As a precautfion. work was immediately suspended on site following the incident and has remained
suspended since. 1t will only be restarted after changes are put in place to ensure there willnot be a
further slide. Extensive containment andd stabilisation work including drainage and the constroction of
barmers was carried out by HWP and its contractors following the slide in Oclober.

There was no injury to any person working on the site or any member of the public as a result of the shide.
The: property affected comprised forestry land and one unoccupied house. There was damage to fishenes
in the river at the base of the shide because of debxis entening the river Two roads were blocked by debris
from the slide and have since been cleared.

HWP has since the landslide co-operated fully with Galway County Council and has participated fully in
hiatson with the local community and statutory bodies.

contact us owrwind faoms about wind energy  have you a site?

http://www. hibemianwindpower.ie/hiberwindDerrybrienPressRelease. html 17/02/04
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Post OfEce Box Ne. 27, Bosca Poist Uimbir 27,

Aragﬁ’an Chontae, Aras an Chontac,
Prospect Hill, Cnoc na Radharc,
Galway. Gaillimh.
Mo Thag: Telephone:  (091) 309000
VR /MD/P466{05) Fax: ©91) 508010
o > E-Mail: @galwaycoco.ie
Do Thag. Ref 0‘%}* 4 Web: www.gnillimh.ic
www. galway.ic
COMHAIRLE CHONTAE NA GAILLIMHE LAW AGENT’S Contact details:
GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL. Telephone: 091 509350
Fax: 091 509044
Insachiai/Deontais Tithiochta E-Mail:lawagent@galwaycoco.ie
(091) 509 301 LAW AGENT’S OFFICE . onsemoes -
Housing Loans/Crants NING
Vivian Raine/Law Agent FORWARD PLAN
larratais Tithéochta Angela Casey/Senior Executive Solicitor
{09t} 509 300 Anne MceCormack/Senlor Executive Solicitor - £ JUN M08
Housing Applications Dorothen Turley/Executive Solicitor
Noélle Hogan-Chambers/Executive Solicitor

bl Orla Reilly/Executive Solicitor GALWAY COUNTY COUNCIL !
(SRR 30 May 2008
Environment
D.O.8. Planning & Sustainable Development - Paul Ridge
Acthainnf Daonna
mp:;w 3:’3 RE: The High Court Judicial Review
e Derrybrien Development Society Limited
. -v.
Mitarchdin
iR Galway County Council
Motor Taxation
Ceadinais Tiomta A Chara,
(091) 509 305
Driving Licences In the above matter I enclose cheque in favour of Galway County
Council in the sum of €100,000.00 being the amount of the
Seitbhis{ Uisce contribution of ESB Ireland towards the costs of the Applicant for
(091} 509 306 I Judicial Review. In due course I will receive particulars of costs from
Water Setvices . the Applicant as I propose to have them taxed and to secure as big of
a reduction as possible.
Pabat & Fiontar
{031) 309 066 ste le meas,
Comivanity & Ent. fi‘ 5

i A
Pleadil V‘L\/\J \._A:_/, 5

fms:;m?m ”Vivian Raine.':" | 1 - j iy
anning oLaw Agent 'L R .'i; CRECE SR S ‘;"1-} e -",-: o : .;,3,
Inealidirencht 0 K ,f:; ﬁ‘ : ‘ 2 = ,.‘! ?n sk
(091) 509 309 -**——'-:=—3~—- san ‘ B B
i
e . - L= Suo 93-20-86 €
Cide na dToghthéir( /
051 509 310 7512 DAME STREET DUBLIN 2 m oj/mof
Register of Elecrors ' . ‘ '
2 Pay i or order euro euro euro
Deontsis Ard Oklsachais | 3
s 1§ _ONE HUNDRED THOWAND Emgg_l € l09, 00000
Higher Ed. Granis i o
E onLY W NIAN WIND POWER LTD
i \R&D 160806 %%_
irheh B, ptc.

w500¢06® R3Iw2086N B7?78073¢ 07
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PLANNING RECEIPTS

NAME: : Thbs

-

ADDRESS__E_E;F{E Quet”
JS’ 2 ﬂ§bM6uea- Wl

PLANNING REF:

. =Refundable . - - PEL
Exem pted Development

/543 ¥

. Planning Application Fee '

\ Legél Costs Re Court

o Fmger Post Slgns

T -E:rcom L:cences

Fire.Safety (fe}tiﬁéate

Planning Depositszqnds '

"

' (006569)

(006158)

(006157) |

prph (060135)
‘__-_(006548) o
::_(006082) L
s (006563)

‘ole o o

s : Cammencement Notlce

"(006160)‘ R

. ; A a0 :"T-'lFee Patd €
| House No’s =~ 77 i )

Phdtocopyiﬁg o

" Special Dev. Contribution

| ,":-ﬁgi:--_":::'Plannlng Mlsc Fees . g
‘. Objection Fee

Archive Files 5

Development Levy “

SRR (006484)

(006159)

S (006483)
| (006485)

(606547)

. (006402)

olo o d oo D

: Dévelop_ment Contribution )

Fee Paid €

-(006397)

House No's

CASH o

 CHEQUE v/

AMOUNTRECG /00 O5Y . 5O

'FEE DUE: €

"CHANGE: €

SIGNATURE:

. “LASER
| OTHER

RECEIPT NO.
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Registered number: 367625

Gort Windfarms Limited
Annual Report and Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2019
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MNC/RC

24"™ November 2003

Mr. Brian Ryan

Director,

Gort Windfarms Ltd
Hibernian Wind Power,

27 Lower Fitzwilliam Street,
Dublin 2

Re: Compliance with Planning Conditions concerning the Control of Silt-
Laden Discharges

Dear Mr. Ryan,

I refer to your letter of the 24™ November, 2003, the Malone O’ Regan
McGillicuddy drainage master plan drawing dated 14™ November 2003 and the
Ascon method statement on dewatering and pollution control. These documents
have been submitted in relation to the compliance with condition 9, planning
references 97/3470 and 97/3652, condition 11, planning reference 00/4581 and
condition 12, planning reference 02/3560 on the control of silt-laden discharges.

I note that silt traps have been installed on drains adjacent to the locations of
construction activity that has taken place to date.

Before any construction works recommence on site please submit for agreement
with the Environment Section a drawing of the site drainage master plan showing
the location of all proposed silt traps. Please note that failure to do so may result in
non-compliance with the planning permission conditions listed above.

Yours sincerely,

- Maire Ni Chionna
Senior Engineer
Environment Section

¢.c. Liam Gavin, SE Planning
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Gort Windfarms Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

186.

17.

18.

19.

Share capital
2019 2018
€000 €000
Authorised
1,000,000 (2018 - 1,000,000) Ordinary shares of €1.00 each 1,000 1,000
Allotted, called up and fully paid

100 (2018 - 100) Ordinary shares of €1.00 each - -

The holders of ordinary shares are entitied to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are
entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the company.

Contingent liabilities and guarantees

The company has, in the normal course of business, provided decommissioning and reinstatement cash
bonds. The bonds may be drawn against in the event that the company fails to properly restore the site of
any project on termination of the project's useful life. The total value of these bonds at 31 December 2019
is €386 thousand (2018 - €386 thousand).

The company is party to a bank guarantee facility for €40 million along with a number of its fellow Group
companies.

Following a ruling by the Court of Justice of the European Union, the Irish State is arranging for an
environmental impact assessment of the current and future operations of the wind farm from the start of
construction to decommissioning phase in its own right and in combination with other relevant
development/activities. This environmenta! impact assessment is being carried out under the Planning
and Development Acts under the Substitute Consent provisions to An Bord Pleanala. The direciors of
Gort Windfarms Ltd have been advised that a refusal by An Bord Pleanala will lead to a notice being
served on Gort Windfarms Limited ordering the cessation of all activities or to carry out remedial
measures.

Events since the end of the financial year

IAS 10 defines an adjusting event as an event that provides evidence of conditions that existed at the
reporting date. A non-adjusting event indicates conditions that arose after the reporting date. The spread
of the Covid-19 virus and its identification as a pandemic by the World Heaith Organisation does not
provide additional evidence about the situation that existed at 31 December 2019, and it is therefore a
non-adjusting event.

The Covid-19 pandemic has created turbulence in financial markets and economic uncertainty, which witl
impact individuals and businesses. Given the nature of the Company’s business, the directors do not
believe that Covid-19 will have a material impact on the company. However, given the inherent
uncertainties, there is a risk that this could change as the financial impact of Covid-19 on the company’s
future financial performance becomes clearer.

Capital commitments

The company has no capital commitments at the Balance Sheet date (2018 - Nil).
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Gort Windfarms Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

20.

21,

Controlling party

The company is 100% owned by Hibernian Wind Power Limited, a company incorporated in Ireland.
Hibernian Wind Power Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Electricity Supply Board (ESB),
established and operating in Ireland, which is the ultimate parent. The largest and smallest group into
which the results of the company are consolidated is that headed by ESB and the consolidated financial
statements of ESB are available to the public and may be obtained from Two Gateway, East Wali Road,
Dublin 3, ireland D03 A995.

Approval of financial statements

The board of directors approved these financial statements for issue on 22 June 2020.
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@ ESB International

ESS internationa) L$d
Stephan Cour, 18/21 St Stephen's Green, Dubiin 2, Iretand
Telophone +353-1-703 8000 Fax +383-1-703-7007

W aabile
Derrybrien Wind Farm
Kylerack,
Loughrea,
Co. Galway.
Derrybrien Development Society
Derrybrien
Loughrea
Co. Galway
September 15" 2008

Dear Mr. Collins, .

Following the agreement betwsen Gort Windfarms Ltd and Derrybrien Development
Soclety Limited in the High Court on April 18" 2008, Mr. Joe Knight was appointed as
the liaison officer for Gort Windfarms fimited. If you or any member of the public wish
to ralse a matter in relation to Derrybrien wind farm piease contact Mr. Knight,

Mr. Knight is on site daily at Derrybrien wind farm and can be contacted at the above

acddress or by telephone during office hours at 086 197 4020.

Yours sincerely
C’_’ ('{"/_j;.‘f ¥ '.' "'% / #"}",1-;.’:’:-’/
David Finn

Commercial Manager Renewables,
Independent Generation
ESB International

Tel: +353 {0)2 703 7020 Fax: +353 (0}1 703 7097 Mobile:

.9;
Directors Mchael John MoSvsenay Oon Moors John

McNichoiae Redmond
Roglotarad Offive 18411 5t Sphen's Gesan, Dublin 2, icelend Ruegiatsrsal in trsisnd 8, 137737

+353 {0)a7 958 3970
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BBl rer Ares(2021)5363822 - 3170812021

Q Q RMD | S Design & Consultancy
for naturat and
built assets

TECHNICAL ASSESSMENT OF
DERRYBRIEN WINDFARM AND
ANCILLARY WORKS

Under Siecific contract No. —

JULY 2021
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